												I																				Į.
1	2	7 [3	1											I -/	AC	GR) !	5	2	9
Мо	onth Of Fi	iscal `	Da Year	ау				_						F	ORM	TYI	PE												Mont Of A		D Meet	ay ing
									Г													1										
									L		S	ecor	ndar	y Li	cens	e (if	App	licab	le)													
D	epartn this	nent F Docu		ing																							Þ	Ame	nded	Artic	les	
			l		1																				Г							
	Num	ber/S	ection		J																				L	То	tal /	Amc	unt o	of Bor	rowir	ngs
							То	be	Ac	con	npli	ish	ed	by	/ SI	EC	Рe	rso	nn	el	Co	nc	ern	ed								
			File	Num	ber			<u> </u>	J _						L	CU							-									
								I																								
			Oocu	ment	I.D		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	J _						Cas	shie	r						-									
			STA	٩MP	S																											

Remarks = pls. use black ink for scanning purposes



May 28, 2025

RACHEL ESTHER J. GUMTANG-REMALANTE

Director, Corporate Governance and Finance Department Securities and Exchange Commission 7907 Makati Avenue Salcedo Village, Bel-Air Makati City, 1209

Dear Director Gumtang-Remalante,

In compliance with SEC Memorandum Circular No. 15 Series of 2017, Liberty Flour Mills is pleased to submit its Integrated Corporate Governance Report for the year 2024.

We hope that you find everything in order

MARIA ELISA G. LEDESMA Compliance Officer



SEC FORM - I-ACGR

INTEGRATED ANNUAL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

1. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2024	
2. SEC Identification Number 14782	
3. BIR Tax Identification No. 128-846-000	
4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter: Liberty Flour M	ills, Inc.
5. Makati City, Philippines Province, Country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization 6. Industry Classification	C Use Only) cation Code
7. Liberty Building, 835 A. Arnaiz Avenue, Makati City	1200
Address of principal office	Postal Code
8. (+632) 8925011 Issuer's telephone number, including area code	
9. N/A Former name, former address, and former fiscal year, if change	d since last report.

	COMPLIANT/	AL CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	EXPLANATION
	NON-	ADDITIONAL INI ONIMATION	LAILANAIION
	COMPLIANT		
Т		ernance Responsibilities	
Principle 1: The company should be headed by a co	mpetent, working	s board to foster the long- term success of the corpo orate objectives and the long- term best interests of	
Recommendation 1.1			
. Board is composed of directors with collective working knowledge, experience or expertise that is relevant to the company's industry/sector.	COMPLIANT	LFM's policies on experience, competence, and qualifications of the Board of Directors may be seen in pages 2 to 14 of the Revised Code of Corporate	
Board has an appropriate mix of competence and expertise.	COMPLIANT	Governance (the "RCG").	
3. Directors remain qualified for their positions individually and collectively to enable them to fulfill their roles and responsibilities and respond to the needs of the organization.	COMPLIANT	In addition to the qualifications set by law and regulations for directors, the Nominations Committee ensures that the criteria in <i>Board Diversity and Qualifications</i> are property embodied by each nominee to directorship positions. The guiding principles in the selection and appointment of directors is as follows: 1. Whether the nominee possess the knowledge, skills, expertise, experience and independence of mind to perform their responsibilities as a member of the Board of Directors;	
		Whether the nominee possess a record and reputation for integrity and	

good repute;

- 3. Whether the nominee will have sufficient time to carry out their responsibilities; and
- 4. Whether they possess all the qualifications or any of the disqualifications to be a member of the Board.

Furthermore, the policy on Board diversity states that the Nominations Committee should consider representation of all genders, age, educational backgrounds, and expertise – with appointment based on merit, probity, sedulousness, integrity, and honesty (RCG, page 3-4).

Please refer to the Definitive Information Statement of the Company for the specific background of each director.

The Definitive Information Statement of the Company is available through the following links:

http://libertygroup.com.ph/wpcontent/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-Inc._Definitive-Information-Statement-May82024.pdf

https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0

		Please refer to pages 7-8 of the Definitive Information Statement. This portion contains the experience and affiliations of the Directors.	
		Recommendation 1.2	
Board is composed of a majority of non-executive directors.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Board's Governance Responsibilities portion of the attached Code of Corporate Governance. Out of the eleven (11) directors of the company, only three (3) form part of the management team. The directors that form part of the Management Team are the following: 1. John Carlos Uy – President & Chairman; 2. Jose Ma. S. Lopez – Senior Vice President; and 3. William L. Ang – Corporate Secretary. Please refer to the following link for a list of the Corporation's Board of Directors as well as its Management Officers: https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyPage/	
		directors_and_management_list.do?cmp y_id=227	

		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=7c053262e172f604abca0f a0c5b4e4d0	
Recommendation 1.3			
Company provides in its Board Charter and Manual on Corporate Governance a policy on training of directors. The state of the	COMPLIANT	In the RCG, LFM requires the Onboarding of Directors. This pertains to director education on LFM's heritage, mission, vision, values, core competencies, and other related matters (RCG, page 6-7). For existing and current directors there is an annual and continuing training for all directors of the company. This is aimed at ensuring that throughout a Director's tenure they are well appraised of any and all developments that relate to LFM, or matters that they would need to know in their capacity as Directors, or members of a particular committee (RCG, page 7). To aid in this function, the following are implemented by LFM: 1. Chairman of the Board is also responsible in ensuring the proper orientation for first-time directors and continuing training opportunities for all directors (RCG, page 10).	
		attendance of the Board Members and	

		<u> </u>	
		Key Officers to relevant trainings (RCG,	
		page 12).	
		3. The Nominations Committee is	
		tasked with recommending the education	
		<u> </u>	
		and training programs for directors (RCG,	
		page 21)	
2. Company has an orientation program for first	COMPLIANT	The RCG provides the following (RCG,	
time directors.		Page 6-7):	
		"LFM has an onboarding program for first-	
		time directors. At this onboarding	
		program, a new director is acquainted to	
		LFM's heritage; its mission, vision, and	
		values; goals and aspirations; and the core	
		competencies that are at the heart of the	
		Company.	
		A new director will also be appraised of his	
		duties and responsibilities, as well as an	
		introduction and discussion of the	
		Commission's mandated topics on	
		corporate governance, an overview and	
		discussion of LFM's charter documents,	
		and its code of Business Conduct and	
		Ethics. Furthermore, at this onboarding	
		program, the new director will be	
		introduced to the key management and	
		staff of LFM. The new director may also ask	
		any all questions or clarify matters that he	
		deems necessary, and in furtherance of	
		such, request for documents to complete	

		and complement his understanding of LFM's business operations."	
Company has relevant annual continuing training for all directors.	COMPLIANT	For existing and current directors there is an annual and continuing training for all directors of the company. The RGC States (RCG, page 7): "There will be an annual and continuing training for all directors of the company. This is aimed at ensuring that throughout a Director's tenure they are well appraised of any and all developments that relate to LFM or matters that they would need to know in their capacity as Directors, or members of a particular committee. Such orientation may be done by LFM, or a third-party provider. In all cases, such trainings shall pertain to developments of the business, regulatory environments, and emerging risks that the company faces – including trainings on audit, internal controls, risk detection and management, sustainability, and strategy."	Jose S. Jalandoni, Jose A. Feria, Daniel R. Maramba, and Jose Ma. S. Lopez attended
Recommendation 1.4			
1. Board has a policy on board diversity.	COMPLIANT	Board diversity is of utmost importance to LFM, since having Directors with various	

backgrounds facilitates holistic discussions on matters brought to the attention of the Board.

Under the RCG, LFM has adopted a concrete policy on board diversity. The RCG states (page 3-4):

"LFM is committed to composing a Board of Directors that are diverse as to gender, age, ethnicity, culture, skills, competence and knowledge. The purpose of such commitment is to remove groupthink and provide for a counterbalance against ingrained biases to ensure that optimal decision making is achieved.

To achieve its diversity aspirations the Board and the Nominations Committee shall consider the following:

- 1. That there is representation of all genders in the Board of Directors as well as the committees, if practicable;
- 2. That the Board should be composed of persons of different ages;
- 3. The Board should be composed of directors with various educational backgrounds;
- 4. The nominees and directors should all be from various expertise and backgrounds, but such backgrounds

		should be of a nature that the director can provide valuable input or relevant alternative perspectives; 5. Ensure that that board is composed of persons who possess the proper balance of skills, expertise, and knowledge, that align with the strategic goals of LFM; 6. At all times the prime consideration for appointment should be merit, probity, sedulousness, integrity, and honesty. Appointment should not be based on affinity, relationship, or not merely for the sake of having a diverse board." Furthermore, the Board is composed of persons of different genders as well as educational and professional backgrounds.	
Optional: Recommendation 1.4			
Company has a policy on and discloses measurable objectives for implementing its board diversity and reports on progress in achieving its objectives.	NON- COMPLIANT	The Company does not have specific disclosures on measurable objectives relating to board diversity and the progress on achieving its objectives. However, the Company does have a policy for board diversity which may be found on pages 3-4 of the RCG.	While the Company has not formally adopted a written policy or established a reporting framework specifically dedicated to board diversity, it firmly believes that the absence of such documentation does not, in any way, hinder or diminish the diversity within its governing body. The Company remains committed to fostering a culture of inclusivity and balanced representation, and this commitment is reflected in practice

		through the composition of its Board of
		Directors.
		The current Board demonstrates a broad
		spectrum of professional backgrounds,
		competencies, and perspectives, which
		collectively contribute to sound governance
		and strategic oversight. This diversity is
		clearly evidenced in the individual profiles of
		the directors, as detailed in the Company's
		Information Statement. These profiles
		highlight a range of expertise across various
		industries, educational attainments, and
		leadership experiences, underscoring the
		Company's adherence to the principles of
		diversity in substance, if not yet in formal
		structure.
		A copy of the Information Statement, which
		provides a comprehensive overview of the
		directors' qualifications and backgrounds, is
		accessible through the following link:
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-
		content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-
		Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
		Statement-May82024.pdf
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscView
		er.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abc
		a0fa0c5b4e4d0
Recommendation 1.5	00145:::::	
1. Board is assisted by a Corporate Secretary.	COMPLIANT	

Corporate Secretary is a separate individual from the Compliance Officer.	COMPLIANT	Under the RCG, the board ensures that it is assisted by a Corporate Secretary, who is preferably not a member of the Board and is separate from the Compliance Officer.	The Corporate Secretary is William L. Ang; while the Compliance Officer is Maria Elisa G. Ledesma.
Corporate Secretary is not a member of the Board of Directors.	NON- COMPLIANT	Furthermore, the Corporate Secretary is primarily responsible to the corporation and its shareholders, and not to the President, Chairman, or Board (RCG, page 10).	The Company acknowledges that its Corporate Secretary concurrently serves as a member of the Board of Directors. While this dual role may be viewed as atypical in certain governance frameworks, the Company affirms that such an arrangement does not compromise the integrity, impartiality, or effectiveness of the Corporate Secretary in the discharge of their duties.
			The Corporate Secretary remains fully capable of upholding the principles of independence and objectivity, particularly in facilitating board processes, ensuring compliance with regulatory requirements, and supporting sound governance practices. The Company maintains that the responsibilities of a Director and those of a Corporate Secretary are not inherently incompatible. Rather, when managed with due diligence and professionalism, these roles can be performed concurrently without conflict or diminution of performance, probity, or the ability to contribute meaningfully to board deliberations.
			As an additional safeguard, the Company has appointed an Assistant Corporate Secretary who is not a member of the Board

4.	Corporate Secretary attends training/s on corporate governance.	COMPLIANT	The Corporate Secretary is mandated to attend seminars on Corporate Governance annually.	I -
On	tional: Recommendation 1.5			
	Corporate Secretary distributes materials for board meetings at least five business days before scheduled meeting.	COMPLIANT	LFM believes that it is for the best interest of the Company if the Board acts on a fully and well-informed basis. Consequently, timely dissemination of the materials are made before the meetings. In particular, the Corporation ensures that the materials for the board meetings are personally delivered to each director. However, in amin to be more ecological, the Company has begun distributing meeting materials through electronic mail.	
Re	commendation 1.6			
1.	Board is assisted by a Compliance Officer.	COMPLIANT	The RCG of the Company states the following:	The Compliance Officer of the Company is Maria Elisa G. Ledesma.
2.	Compliance Officer has a rank of Senior Vice President or an equivalent position with adequate stature and authority in the corporation.	NON- COMPLIANT	"The Compliance officer holds the same rank as Senior Vice-President who is preferably not a member of the Board. Furthermore, the Compliance Officer is primarily responsible to the corporation	The Company acknowledges that its Compliance Officer does not hold a formal executive rank within the organizational hierarchy. However, it firmly maintains that the absence of a designated rank is immaterial to the effectiveness and

			and its shareholders, and not to the President, Chairman, or Board."	authority of the Compliance Officer in fulfilling their mandate. What is of paramount importance is the substance and influence of the Compliance Officer's opinions and guidance. Within the Company, the views and recommendations of the Compliance Officer are accorded
				significant weight and are treated with the seriousness they merit. This respect is rooted in the officer's demonstrated competence, integrity, and deep understanding of regulatory and governance matters.
				The Company ensures that the Compliance Officer is empowered to perform their duties independently and objectively, and that their insights are actively considered in decision-making processes at the highest levels. This approach reflects the Company's commitment to upholding a culture of compliance and ethical governance, regardless of formal titles or ranks.
-	Compliance Officer is not a member of the board.	COMPLIANT		
	 Compliance Officer attends training/s on corporate governance. 	NON- COMPLIANT	The compliance officer is encouraged to attend seminars on corporate governance annually.	For the trainings for the year 2024 the Compliance Officer attended the seminar 2019 Revised Corporation Code of the Philippines by the Center for Global Best Practices.

Principle 2: The fiduciary roles, responsibilities and accountabilities of the Board as provided under the law, the company's articles and by-laws, and other legal pronouncements and guidelines should be clearly made known to all directors as well as to stockholders and other stakeholders.

Recommendation 2.1			
1. Directors act on a fully informed basis, in	COMPLIANT	In accordance with the Company's	
good faith, with due diligence and care, and in		Revised Corporate Governance Manual	
the best interest of the company.		(RCG, p. 9), the Board of Directors is	
		expected to perform its duties with the	
		highest standards of integrity and	
		accountability. Specifically, each member	
		of the Board is required to act on a fully	
		informed basis, in good faith, with due	
		diligence and care, and always in the best	
		interest of the Company.	
		The RCG further delineates the fiduciary	
		responsibilities and ethical standards	
		expected of the Board and its constituent	
		committees. These include the obligation	
		to uphold the rights of shareholders,	
		safeguard the interests of stakeholders,	
		and ensure that corporate decisions are	
		made with transparency, fairness, and	
		strategic foresight. The document serves	
		as a guiding framework that reinforces the	
		Board's commitment to principled	
		leadership and responsible corporate	
		stewardship.	
Recommendation 2.2			
Board oversees the development, review and	COMPLIANT	The RCG provides that the Board is tasked	
approval of the company's business		with the following, among others:	
objectives and strategy.]	
2. Board oversees and monitors the	COMPLIANT	"The Board should oversee the	
implementation of the company's business		development and approve the company's	
objectives and strategy.		business and strategy and monitor its	

		implementation. In furtherance of this duty the Board should establish a strategy execution process that would facilitate	
		and aid management in reaching company	
		goals, taking into consideration company	
		culture and the current business	
		environment"	
Supplement to Recommendation 2.2			
Board has a clearly defined and updated vision, mission and core values.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 1 of the RCG.	
		Mission	
		Liberty Flour Mills is committed to	
		manufacture the highest quality of flour	
		products and by-products and to pursue	
		excellence in providing services to Our	
		customers. Through effective	
		communication, responsive services,	
		empowered employees, passion for	
		technology, and total quality	
		management, We will meet the	
		aspirations of the customers to improve	
		productivity in the national markets and	
		stakeholder values.	
		Vision	
		Liberty Flour Mills aspires to be the major	
		flour manufacturer in the country by	
		striving vigorously to delight Our	
		customers, and by pursuing excellence	
		and innovation through committed	
		teamwork.	

O. Donal has a strategy supplified with the	COMPLIANT	Diagon refer to make C of the DOC which	
2. Board has a strategy execution process that	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 6 of the RCG which	
facilitates effective management performance		mandates the board to monitor the	
and is attuned to the company's business		implementation and corporate	
environment, and culture.		performance. This portion provides the	
		following:	
		Buties and Names of Conduct of the	
		Duties and Norms of Conduct of the	
		Board as a Body:	
		"3. The Board should oversee the	
		development and approve the company's	
		business strategy and monitor its	
		implementation. In furtherance of this	
		duty the Board should establish a strategy	
		execution process that would facilitate	
		and aid management in reaching company	
		goals, taking into consideration company	
		culture and the current business	
		environment."	
		CHVII OHINICHE.	
Recommendation 2.3			
Board is headed by a competent and qualified	COMPLIANT	Please see page 9 of the RCG which	
Chairperson.		provides that LFM will, always, be headed	
		by a competent and qualified	
		Chairperson.	
		The Chairperson of the Company is Mr.	
		John Carlos Uy.	
Recommendation 2.4			
Board ensures and adopts an effective	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 9 and 26 where the it is	
succession planning program for directors,		among the duties of the Board of	
key officers and management.		Directors, aided by the nominations	
		committee, to adopt an effective	

ſ		T
	succession planning program for directors	
2. Board adopts a policy on the retirement for directors and key officers. NON-COMPLIANT	and key officers. Among those stated in pages 9 to 26 are the following: 1. The Nominations Committee recommends the succession plan for the board members and senior officers, and remuneration packages for corporate and individual performance; and 2. Among the duties and norms of conduct of the Board of Directors is to adopt an effective succession planning program for directors, key officers, and management, in order to ensure the continuous and consistent growth of the company.	The Company maintains that age, in and of itself, should not be regarded as a definitive criterion for determining an individual's eligibility to serve as a member of the Board of Directors or as a corporate officer. The Company believes that the capacity to perform one's duties with competence, integrity, and strategic insight is a more meaningful measure of suitability than chronological age. Accordingly, the Company does not impose age-based restrictions on board or executive appointments. As long as an individual continues to meet the expectations of their role and contributes effectively to the organization's objectives, there shall be no impediment to their continued service. Moreover, the Company recognizes the value of cultivating a balanced composition of leadership—one that integrates the energy and fresh perspectives of younger professionals with the wisdom and institutional knowledge of more seasoned individuals. This intergenerational mix fosters a dynamic and forward-looking governance environment, enabling the Company to remain anchored in its core values and historical context while confidently navigating future challenges and

Recommendation 2.5

		1		
	Board aligns the remuneration of key officers	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 9, 21, and 26 – 27 of	
	and board members with long-term interests		the RCG. Under these sections the	
(of the company.		company makes it the responsibility of the	
			Board, assisted by the Remuneration	
2.	Board adopts a policy specifying the	COMPLIANT	Committee, to ensure that compensation	
	relationship between remuneration and		is aligned with the long term interests of	
	performance.		LFM. Furthermore, the Company also	
·			adopts a remuneration policy to ensure	
3 1	Directors do not participate in discussions or	COMPLIANT	that compensation provided is fair and	
	deliberations involving his/her own	OOI II LIAITI	reasonable.	
	remuneration.		rodoonabto.	
·	remuneration.		The Remuneration Committee is tasked	
			with ensuring that the compensation given	
			to the Board as well as to management is	
			consistent with the Company's culture,	
			strategy and the business environment in	
			which it operates.	
			The compensation of the Board of	
			Directions and Management is disclosed	
			in the Definitive Information Statement.	
			However, in the interest of privacy and	
			security, the compensation due to the	
			directors and officers are cumulated and	
			not individualized.	
			The definitive information statement is	
			available through the following link:	
			avaitable tillough tile lottowing tillk.	
			http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
			content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-	
			·	
			Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-	
			Statement-May82024.pdf	

https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b 2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0 COMPLIANT The board and the Shareholders approve the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information- Statement-May82024.pdf
Optional: Recommendation 2.5 1. Board approves the remuneration of senior executives. COMPLIANT The board and the Shareholders approve the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
Optional: Recommendation 2.5 1. Board approves the remuneration of senior executives. COMPLIANT The board and the Shareholders approve the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
Optional: Recommendation 2.5 1. Board approves the remuneration of senior executives. COMPLIANT The board and the Shareholders approve the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
1. Board approves the remuneration of senior executives. COMPLIANT The board and the Shareholders approve the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
1. Board approves the remuneration of senior executives. COMPLIANT The board and the Shareholders approve the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
the remuneration of the senior management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
management during the Annual Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
Stockholder's Meeting. Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
Furthermore, the estimated compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
compensation for the senior executives is indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
indicated and laid out in the company's Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
Definitive Information Statement, available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
available through the following: The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-
Statement-May82024.pdf
https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi
ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b
2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0
ZabCaUlaUCSD4C4UU
O Commonwha managambla atandanda ta aligna NON Blacca mafan ta magaa 00 07 af tha Tha Common tandanda ta aligna
2. Company has measurable standards to align NON- Please refer to pages 26-27 of the The Company does not currently implement
the performance-based remuneration of the COMPLIANT attached RCG. clawback provisions or deferred bonus
executive directors and senior executives with compensation schemes. Nonetheless, it
long-term interest, such as claw back remains committed to aligning executive
and defended between the control of
provision and deferred bonuses. remuneration with corporate performance

				To this end, the bonuses and a portion of the total compensation awarded to executive directors and senior officers are directly linked to the Company's financial and operational performance. This performance-based approach ensures that incentives are earned based on the achievement of clearly defined business objectives, thereby reinforcing accountability and driving sustained value creation. While formal clawback or deferral mechanisms are not in place at this time, the Company continues to review and evaluate evolving best practices in executive compensation. It remains open to adopting additional measures that further strengthen its governance framework and align with stakeholder expectations.
	commendation 2.6			
1.	Board has a formal and transparent board nomination and election policy.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 8 and 25-26 of the RCG. Under the RCG:	
2.	Board nomination and election policy is disclosed in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	COMPLIANT	The directors will be elected annually by the stockholders entitled to vote and will serve until the election and qualification of their successors. In considering the nominees for the position of Director, the	
3.	Board nomination and election policy includes how the company accepted nominations from minority shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Nominations Committee and the Board will consider the matters stated in the	

		T	
4.	Board nomination and election policy	COMPLIANT	"Board Diversity" and "Qualifications"
	includes how the board shortlists candidates.		portion of this Code.
5.	Board nomination and election policy	COMPLIANT	The following are the guiding principles in
	includes an assessment of the effectiveness		the review and qualifications of the
	of the Board's processes in the nomination,		nominees:
	election or replacement of a director.		
	otaction of reptaconnent of a uncotof.		Whether the nominee possess the
6	Poord has a process for identifying the smallty	COMPLIANT	knowledge, skills, expertise,
6.	Board has a process for identifying the quality	COMPLIANT	
	of directors that is aligned with the strategic		experience and independence of
	direction of the company.		mind to perform their
			responsibilities as a member of
			the Board of Directors;
			2. Whether the nominee possess a
			record and reputation for integrity
			and good repute;
			3. Whether the nominee will have
			enough time to carry out their
			responsibilities; and
			A Milesales and Alexander and
			4. Whether they possess all the
			qualifications or any of the
			disqualifications to be a member
1			of the Board.
			The Nominations Committee shall:
1			
1			1. Determines the nomination and
			election process for the
			'
			company's directors;

- 2. Defines the general profile of board members that the company may need;
- 3. Ensures that appropriate knowledge, competencies and expertise that complement the existing skills of the Board are adopted as standards and criteria for nomination and election;
- 4. Evaluate and recommend to the Board of Directors candidates for senior management and key personnel positions; and
- 5. Ensure that the candidates for senior management and key personnel possess the necessary qualifications and criteria to enable them to perform their functions.

Furthermore, stockholders are entitled to nominate nominees for election in the annual stockholders' meeting. The RCG Provides:

"[S]hareholders can nominate a candidate to the Board, and such procedure is stated in the notice of the Annual Meetings sent to such shareholders."

Optional: Recommendation to 2.6

Company uses professional search firms or other external sources of candidates (such as director databases set up by director or shareholder bodies) when searching for candidates to the board of directors.	NON-COMPLIANT	The Company does not use external search firms or director databases to search for candidates to the Board of Directors.	While this practice may offer value in certain contexts, the Company currently does not perceive a compelling need to adopt such an approach. At present, the Company places greater emphasis on the credibility, character, and professional integrity of board candidates as vouched for by individuals who are well-known and trusted within the organization. These internal endorsements are considered more meaningful and reliable than recommendations sourced from external, fee-based service providers who may lack a nuanced understanding of the Company's culture, strategic direction, and governance needs. Nonetheless, the Company remains open to
Recommendation 2.7			revisiting this position should circumstances evolve. Should the need arise—particularly in the context of expansion, succession planning, or the pursuit of specialized expertise—the Company is prepared to consider the engagement of professional search firms as a supplementary tool in its director nomination process
Board has overall responsibility in ensuring	COMPLIANT	Code of Corporate Governance	
that there is a group-wide policy and system			
governing related party transactions (RPTs)		Please refer to pages 17 to 18 and 24-25	
and other unusual or infrequently occurring		of the Revised Code of Corporate	
transactions.		Governance.	

2.	RPT policy includes appropriate review and	COMPLIANT	Group Material Related Transaction	
	approval of material RPTs, which guarantee		Policy	
	fairness and transparency of the transactions.			
3.	RPT policy encompasses all entities within the	COMPLIANT	The Company has a Material Related Party	
	group, taking into account their size,		Transaction Policy available through the	
	structure, risk profile and complexity of		following link:	
	operations.			
			http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/Rela	
			ted_Party_Transactions_Policy_2019.pdf	
			Disclosures made on the Definitive	
			Information Statement on Related Party	
			Transactions (page 19 to 20):	
			http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
			content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-	
			Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-	
			Statement-May82024.pdf	
			https://pda.go.go.go.go.go.go.go.go.go.go.go.go.go.	
			https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
			ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b	
			2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
	pplement to Recommendations 2.7			
1.	Board clearly defines the threshold for	COMPLIANT	Please see the Material Related	
	disclosure and approval of RPTs and		Transaction Policy available through the	
	categorizes such transactions according to		following:	
	those that are considered de minimis or			
	transactions that need not be reported or		Group Material Related Transaction	
	announced, those that need to be disclosed,		Policy	
	and those that need prior shareholder			
	approval. The aggregate amount of RPTs		http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/Rela	
	within any twelve (12) month period should be		ted_Party_Transactions_Policy_2019.pdf	

	considered for purposes of applying the thresholds for disclosure and approval.		Under the Company's Related Transaction Policy there is a materiality threshold that is set at 10% of the Company's Total Assets based on the latest audited financial statements. Transactions that cross the materiality threshold are subject to Board approval. The related party transactions of the Company are disclosed in the Definitive Information Statement and Audited Financial Statements which are available through the following: Definitive Information Statement: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-Statement-May82024.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b 2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
2.	Board establishes a voting system whereby a majority of non-related party shareholders approve specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings.	NON- COMPLIANT	At present, the Company has not adopted a formalized voting system that requires the approval of a majority of non-related party shareholders for specific types of related party transactions during shareholders' meetings. Instead, the Company relies on the prudent judgment and ethical discretion of its shareholders	Please refer to pages 18-20 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance; and the Material Related Party Transaction Policy available through the following: Group Material Related Transaction Policy

Recommendation 2.8		in determining their participation in such votes. The Board of Directors entrusts shareholders with the responsibility to exercise propriety and sound judgment, particularly in instances where potential conflicts of interest may arise. Shareholders are expected to assess the nature of the transaction and, where appropriate, voluntarily abstain from voting to uphold the principles of fairness, transparency, and good governance.	d_Party_Transactions_Policy_2019.pdf The aforementioned provide that it is the
1. Board is primarily responsible for approving the selection of Management led by the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads of the other control functions (Chief Risk Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief Audit Executive).	COMPLIANT	Pursuant to the Company's Revised Corporate Governance Manual (RGC), it is the duty of the Board of Directors to ensure the establishment of a competent and effective management team. This responsibility includes the selection and appointment of individuals who possess the requisite qualifications, experience, and demonstrated capabilities in their respective fields of expertise. In line with this mandate, the Board exercises oversight over the appointment of top management and the heads of key control functions. The Board is also responsible for evaluating their performance to ensure alignment with the Company's strategic objectives and governance standards.	

		As a matter of established practice, the	
		President and other members of senior	
		management are appointed by the Board	
		of Directors during the organizational	
		meeting that immediately follows the	
		Annual Shareholders' Meeting. This	
		process reinforces the Board's	
		commitment to merit-based leadership	
		selection and institutional accountability.	
		Selection and institutional accountability.	
2. Board is primarily responsible for assessing	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 11 of the RCG which	
the performance of Management led by the		provides that it is among the deliverables	
Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and the heads		of the Board to assess the performance of	
of the other control functions (Chief Risk		senior management and heads of other	
Officer, Chief Compliance Officer and Chief		control functions.	
Audit Executive).			
		Furthermore, during Board meetings there	
		is candor between senior management	
		and the directors where feedback on	
		corporate activities and actions are given	
		by the later based on the presentations	
		and reports made during the Board	
		meetings.	
Recommendation 2.9			
Board establishes an effective performance	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 9 of the RCG which	
management framework that ensures that		makes it among the <i>Duties and Norms of</i>	
Management's performance is at par with the		Conduct of the Board. This portion	
standards set by the Board and Senior		provides the following:	
Management.			
		"Establish an effective performance	
2. Board establishes an effective performance	COMPLIANT	management framework that would	
management framework that ensures that		ensure that the performance of	
personnel's performance is at par with the		management and personnel are at par	

standards set by the Board and Senior Management.

with the standards that are set by the Board and Senior Management."

Furthermore, the Board is assisted by the Internal Auditor to ensure the effective performance management (RCG, Page 19):

"Provides an independent risk based assurance service to the Board, Audit Committee and Management, focusing on reviewing the effectiveness of governance and control processes in (i) promoting the right values and ethics; (ii) ensuring effective performance management and accounting in the organization; (iii) communicating risk and control information; (iv) coordinating the activities and information among the Board, external and internal auditors, and Management."

Lastly, the independent audit provides (RCG, Page 29):

"Provides an independent risk-based assurance service to the Board, Audit Committee and Management, focusing on reviewing the effectiveness of the governance and control processes in (1) promoting the right values and ethics, (2) ensuring effective performance management and accounting in the organization, (3) communicating risk and

		control information, and (4) coordinating the activities and information among the Board, external and internal auditors, and Management."	
Recommendation 2.10	0014514415		
Board oversees that an appropriate internal control system is in place.	COMPLIANT	Under the RCG it is among the responsibilities of the Board to ensure that the appropriate internal control systems are in place, including a mechanism for	The Company believes that one of the best resources to monitor and resolve conflict of interest lies in the discretion and opinion of the Independent Directors. Given that their
 The internal control system includes a mechanism for monitoring and managing potential conflict of interest of the Management, members and shareholders. 	COMPLIANT	monitoring and managing potential/actual conflicts of interest of board members, management, and shareholders.	primary function is to be impartial, this is a beginning point for an unbiased viewpoint on relevant matters that may be brought before the Board.
		Among the functions of the Internal Audit is the establishment of the Internal Control System. The RCG provides (RCG, Page 28-29):	
		"The Internal Control System is defined as the framework where internal controls are developed and implemented (alone or in concert with other policies and procedures) to manage and control a particular risk or business activity, or combination or risks or business activities, to which the Company is exposed.	
		The internal controls are reviewed annually by the Directors, where they study whether the internal controls have fulfilled their functions to ensure the	

		following: (i) reliability and integrity of financial and operational information; (ii) the effectiveness and efficiency of operation (iii) the safeguarding of assets; (iv) the compliance with policies, plans, procedures, laws, regulations and contracts; and (v) the accomplishment of established objectives and goals for operations or programs."	
3. Board approves the Internal Audit Charter.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 21 and 28-29 of the RCG. Under the mechanism of the Company, the Audit Charter is formulated by the Audit Committee, and the audit committee recommends the approval of the Audit Charter to the Board.	
Recommendation 2.11			
 Board oversees that the company has in place a sound enterprise risk management (ERM) framework to effectively identify, monitor, assess and manage key business risks. The risk management framework guides the board in identifying units/business lines and enterprise-level risk exposures, as well as the effectiveness of risk management strategies. 	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 12 of the RCG. Furthermore, the ERM functions of the Board are assisted by the Risk Oversight Committee which is primarily responsible for tracking, collating, and analyzing the various risks that LFM faces. It is this understanding and grasp of potential risks that places management in a position to make well informed decisions based on juxtaposing the current risk environment, current business activities, and future plans and opportunities (Page 30, RCG).	

		Furthermore, the Enterprise Risk Management Plan contains the following elements: (a) common language or register of risks, (b) well-defined risk management goals and objectives, (c) uniform processes of assessing risks and developing strategies to manage prioritized risks, (d) designing and implementing risk management strategies, and (e) continuing assessments to improve risk strategies, processes and measures (Page 30, RCG).	
 Board has a Board Charter that formalizes and clearly states its roles, responsibilities and accountabilities in carrying out its fiduciary role. Board Charter serves as a guide to the directors in the performance of their functions. 	COMPLIANT	Duties and Norms of Conduct of the Board as a Body Pages 11-12 of the RCG provides for the duties and norms of conduct that the board must adhere to as a body. Duties and Norms of Conduct of a Director Pages 12-13 of the RCG provides the duties and norms of conduct that are incumbent upon each director. Deliverables of the Board of Directors Page 13 of the RCG provides for a list of assumptions and target deliverables of the Board.	

3. Board Charter is publicly available and posted on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	Additionally, please refer to the Company website through the following URL: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/board.ht ml Please refer to the Company website through the following URL: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/board.ht				
		Ml Additionally, please refer to pages 11-13 of the RCG.				
Additional Recommendation to Principle 2						
Board has a clear insider trading policy.	COMPLIANT	The Company adopts the rules provided in the Securities and Regulation Code along with its Implementing Rules and Regulations.				
Optional: Principle 2	Optional: Principle 2					
Company has a policy on granting loans to directors, either forbidding the practice or ensuring that the transaction is conducted at arm's length basis and at market rates.	COMPLIANT	As a matter of general practice, LFM refrains from granting personal loans to directors and officers.				
Company discloses the types of decision requiring board of directors' approval.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 29 of the RCG. Furthermore, these are contained in the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Directors, which the public, with reasonable demand, may access.				

Principle 3: Board committees should be set up to the extent possible to support the effective performance of the Board's functions, particularly with respect to audit, risk management, related party transactions, and other key corporate governance concerns, such as nomination and remuneration. The composition, functions and responsibilities of all committees established should be contained in a publicly available Committee Charter.

PAC	amm	and	ation	
nec		real for	аноп	· ·

 Board establishes board committees that focus on specific board functions to aid in the optimal performance of its roles and responsibilities.

COMPLIANT

Please refer to pages 14 to 21 of the RCG.

The current committees of the Board are the (1) Executive Committee; (2) Audit Committee; (3) Nomination Committee; (4) Remuneration Committee; and (5) Risk Oversight Committee.

For a list of the committee memberships please see the following:

Definitive Information Statement:

http://libertygroup.com.ph/wpcontent/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-Inc._Definitive-Information-Statement-May82024.pdf

https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b 2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0

Disclosure on the Results of the Organizational Meeting:

https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=7c053262e172f604 abca0fa0c5b4e4d0

Recommendation 3.2

1.	Board establishes an Audit Committee to	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 15 to 19 of the RCG.	
	enhance its oversight capability over the			
	company's financial reporting, internal		The composition of the Audit Committee is	
	control system, internal and external audit		available through the Definitive	
	processes, and compliance with applicable		Information Statement as well as the	
	laws and regulations.		Company's disclosure on the results of	
			the organizational meeting, as follows:	
			Definitive Information Statement:	
			http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
			content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-	
			Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-	
			Statement-May82024.pdf	
			https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
			r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
			a0c5b4e4d0	
			Disclosure on the Results of the	
			Organizational Meeting:	
			https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
			r.do?edge_no=7c053262e172f604abca0f	
			a0c5b4e4d0	
			3.000.000	
2.	Audit Committee is composed of at least	COMPLIANT	The Audit Committee of the Company is	
	three appropriately qualified non-executive		composed of two independent directors	
	directors, the majority of whom, including the		and one non-executive board member.	
	Chairman is independent.			
			For the members of the Audit Committee,	
			please see the Definitive Information	
			Statement and Management Report, as	
			well as the following disclosure:	
			Work as the lottowning allottodals.	

	<u> </u>	D:	1
		Disclosure on the Results of the	
		Organizational Meeting:	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=7c053262e172f604	
		abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
		For 2024 the members of the Audit	
		Committee are as follows:	
		 Chairman – Jose A. Feria Jr. 	
		2. Member – William L. Ang	
		3. Member – Philip S. Huang	
3. All the members of the committee have	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 15 of the RCG	
relevant background, knowledge, skills,			
and/or experience in the areas of accounting,		For the qualifications of each member of	
auditing and finance.		the Audit Committee, please see the	
		Definitive Information Statement and	
		Management Report through the following	
		link:	
		Definitive Information Statement:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-	
		Mills-Inc. Definitive-Information-	
		Statement-May82024.pdf	
		Otatement-Mayozoz4.pul	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b	
		2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
		<u> </u>	
	<u> </u>		

4. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not	NON-	The Company acknowledges that the
the Chairman of the Board or of any other	COMPLIANT	Chairperson of the Audit Committee
committee.		concurrently serves as the Chairperson of
		the Compensation and Remuneration
		Committee. While this dual role may appear
		to concentrate responsibilities, the
		Company has instituted sufficient
		safeguards to ensure the integrity and
		independence of each committee's
		functions.
		Importantly, the membership composition
		of the Audit Committee and the
		Compensation and Remuneration
		Committee is distinct. This structural
		separation ensures that deliberations and
		decisions are subject to diverse
		perspectives and independent oversight,
		thereby preserving the system of checks and
		balances essential to sound corporate
		governance.
		The Company further believes that
		entrusting the chairmanship of the
		Compensation and Remuneration
		Committee to the same individual who leads
		the Audit Committee is both practical and
		beneficial. This arrangement allows for a
		more informed and holistic approach to
		determining executive and director
		compensation, as the Chairperson is well-
		positioned to assess the Company's
		financial standing and performance metrics.
		Such insight is critical in ensuring that

			compensation decisions are aligned with the Company's fiscal health and long-term strategic goals. It is also important to note that the Company currently has only two independent directors and four board-level committees. Given this structure, the complete avoidance of overlapping committee chairmanships is not feasible. In evaluating which corporate governance principles to prioritize, the Company has determined that ensuring independent directors hold key committee chairmanships is of greater importance than enforcing a strict one-chairperson-percommittee rule. This approach reflects a pragmatic balance between governance ideals and organizational realities.
Supplement to Recommendation 3.2 Audit Committee approves all non-audit services conducted by the external auditor.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 24 of the RCG which provides that the Audit Committee has the following duty: "Evaluates and determines the non-audit work, if any, of the External Auditor, and periodically reviews the non-audit fees paid to the External Auditor in relation to the total fees paid and the corporation's overall consultancy expenses. The Audit Committee has the power to disallow any non-audit work that will conflict with the duties of an External Auditor or may pose a threat to his independence. Such non-	

		audit work, if allowed, should be disclosed in the corporation's Annual Report and Annual Corporate Governance Report"	
Audit Committee conducts regular meetings and dialogues with the external audit team without anyone from management present.	NON- COMPLIANT	The Audit committee meets with the external audit team on a quarterly basis and as the need arises. Furthermore, in addition to the regular meetings, the Company and its external auditor maintain an open line of communication wherein the external auditor may be consulted for matters requiring their opinion and/or inputs.	For 2024 the audit committee only had 2 meetings. During audit Committees, Marie L. Quizon, AVP Finance is present. The Company believes that her participation in the meetings is essential given that she is the person with most knowledge relative to the financial aspects of the Company. Having her absent from the meetings would lead to less productive meetings of the audit committee.
Optional: Recommendation 3.2			
Audit Committee meet at least four times during the year.	NON- COMPLIANT	It is company practice for the Audit Committee to meet at least once a quarter for the preparation of the quarterly reports and a quarterly year-to-date performance evaluation.	For 2024 the audit committee only had 2 meetings. Ideally, the audit committee meets prior to the submission of the quarterly reports. However, for 2024 the audit committee only met twice.
Audit Committee approves the appointment and removal of the internal auditor.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 17 and 31 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance which state the following: The Audit Committee – "Recommends to the Board the appointment, reappointment, removal and fees of the external auditor, duly accredited by the SEC, who undertakes an independent audit of the company, and provides an	However, please note that the appointment of the external auditor is submitted to the Shareholders for their approval. Thus, the authority to appoint the external auditor is not the sole prerogative of the audit committee.

objective assurance on the manner by which the financial statements should be prepared and presented to the shareholders."

"The Board, upon the recommendation of the Audit Committee, shall present to the Stockholders a duly accredited external auditor who shall make independent audits and ensure an objective and impartial evaluation and presentation of LFM's financial statements."

Based on LFM's RCG, it is not the audit committee that solly exercises the discretion to appoint the external auditor. Rather, the external auditor is ultimately appointment by the sharehodlers.

Recommendation 3.3

 Board establishes a Corporate Governance Committee tasked to assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities, including the functions that were formerly assigned to a Nomination and Remuneration Committee.

NON-COMPLIANT

Under the Code of Corporate Governance, it is the Nomination Committee that is tasked with overseeing the implementation of the Corporate Governance Framework. Please see page 21 of the RCG for the Nomination Committee's Corporate Governance functions. This portion provides the following:

"The Nomination Committee will assist the Board in the performance of its corporate governance responsibilities. The performance of these functions The Company it that it is the functions of a committee that matter, and not the names designated to such committee. This being the case, the Board decided that it was in the best interest of the company that the functions of the Nomination Committee include that of what should be long to a corporate governance committee.

This being the case, the function of the Nomination Committee is not only to ensure that qualified individuals selected to key position, rather it includes ensuring that

		creates the necessary internal protocols to ensure that business is being conducted in accordance with the Manual, as well as corporate best practices" This portion also lists down the Corporate Governance Responsibilities of the Nomination Committee.	good practices that the company should follow are indeed stayed true to course. The implementation of the good corporate governance is also a task and function that is the duty of the Compliance Officer. The Company also avoids creating too many committees since it believes that this has the potential to create unnecessary organizational weight/ heaviness, as well as distract and pull committee members from other important tasks. Hence, it believes that the functions of corporate governance can be merged or carried out by the Nominations Committee.
Corporate Governance Committee is composed of at least three members, all of whom should be independent directors.	NON- COMPLIANT	The Nominations Committee possesses the Corporate Governance function.	The Company has not constituted a standalone Corporate Governance Committee. Instead, the functions typically assigned to such a body are integrated into the responsibilities of the Nominations Committee. This structural arrangement is designed to streamline governance oversight while maintaining accountability and adherence to regulatory expectations. The Nominations Committee is tasked not only with overseeing board composition and succession planning but also with ensuring that governance principles are embedded in the Company's leadership framework. To support this expanded mandate, the Committee works closely with the

			Compliance Officer, who provides independent guidance and ensures that governance practices remain aligned with applicable laws, regulations, and best practices. This integrated approach reflects the Company's commitment to efficient governance, while ensuring that the core principles of transparency, accountability, and ethical leadership are upheld across all levels of the organization.
3. Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee is an independent director.	NON- COMPLIANT	The Chairperson of the committee that is tasked with the implementation of the Corporate Governance Framework of the Company is an Independent Director. Please see the Definitive Information Statement and Management Report available through the following link: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-Statement-May82024.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	corporate governance oversight functions are not assigned to a separate Corporate Governance Committee. Instead, these responsibilities are integrated into the mandate of the Nominations Committee,

		This integrated approach reflects the Company's commitment to maintaining effective governance oversight while optimizing the use of its available independent directors and committee resources.
Corporate Governance Committee meet at least twice during the year.	NON- COMPLIANT	As previously noted, the Company has not established a separate Corporate Governance Committee. Instead, the responsibilities typically assigned to such a body are integrated into the mandate of the Nominations Committee. This committee, chaired by an Independent Director, is supported by the Compliance Officer in ensuring that governance principles are upheld across the organization.
		In line with this structure, matters relating to corporate governance are regularly discussed and deliberated upon during meetings of the Nominations Committee. These discussions encompass a range of governance-related topics, including board composition, succession planning, director performance, and adherence to regulatory and ethical standards. The integration of governance oversight into the Nominations Committee ensures that such matters are addressed with the appropriate level of scrutiny and strategic alignment.
		This approach reflects the Company's commitment to maintaining a robust

			governance framework, while optimizing the
			use of its committee resources and
Recommendation 3.4			
Recommendation 3.4 Board establishes a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee (BROC) that should be responsible for the oversight of a company's Enterprise Risk Management system to ensure its functionality and effectiveness.	NON- COMPLIANT	The Corporation does not have a separate Board Risk Oversight Committee. Rather risk evaluation functions were folded into the Audit Committee, making it the Audit and Risk Committee. The Audit Committee was made the Audit and Risk Committee in the May 29, 2024 meeting of the Board of Directors. Please refer to pages 23, of the RCG. This portion states the following: "Enterprise Risk Management is primarily responsible for tracking, collating, and analyzing the various risks that LFM faces. It is this understanding and grasp of potential risks that places management in a position to make well informed decisions based on juxtaposing the current risk environment, current business activities, and future plans and opportunities. The Committee shall be composed of three (3) directors. As far as practicable; majority of the members should be	To streamline the committees, the Corporation's Committees in 2024 were Audit and Risk Committee, Nominations Committee and the Compensation and Remuneration Committee. The risk evaluation functions were folded into the Audit Committee. This was meant to streamline the committees of the Corporation. In terms of determining and analyzing risks, these functions were carried out by Audit and Risk Committee, Senior Management and by the Board. The Corporation takes the position that the preparation and anticipation of business risks is not hampered nor diminished by the mere fact that the Corporation does not possess a BROC.
		Independent Directors; and the Chairperson of this committee is	
		preferably not the Chairperson of the Board or of another Committee.	

		1	1
		All members of the Committee should possess the relevant and thorough knowledge and experience of risk and risk management. It is preferred that the Committee is composed of various Directors that can understand and analyze risk from various perspective and fields."	
BROC is composed of at least three members, the majority of whom should be independent directors, including the Chairman.	NON- COMPLIANT	As mentioned above, to streamline operations, there was no BROC that was established for 2024.	To streamline the committees, the Corporation's Committees in 2024 were Audit and Risk Committee, Nominations Committee and the Compensation and Remuneration Committee. The risk evaluation functions were folded into the Audit Committee. This was meant to streamline the committees of the Corporation. In terms of determining and analyzing risks, these functions were carried out by Audit and Risk Committee, Senior Management and by the Board. The Corporation takes the position that the preparation and anticipation of business risks is not hampered nor diminished by the mere fact that the Corporation does not possess a BROC.
The Chairman of the BROC is not the Chairman of the Board or of any other committee.	NON- COMPLIANT	As mentioned above, to streamline operations, there was no BROC that was established for 2024.	

At least one member of the BROC has relevant thorough knowledge and experience on risk and risk management.	NON- COMPLIANT	As mentioned above, to streamline operations, there was no BROC that was established for 2024.	
Recommendation 3.5 Board establishes a Related Party Transactions (RPT) Committee, which is tasked with reviewing all material related party transactions of the company. RPT Committee is composed of at least three non-executive directors, two of whom should be independent, including the Chairman.	NON-COMPLIANT NON-COMPLIANT		The RPT function of the company is lodged in the Board itself. It is the body in the corporation that studies and approves RPTs. This comes with the additional safeguard that Senior Management implements controls to monitor RPTs on a per transaction and aggregate basis; the Audit Committee reviews the effectiveness of the internal controls; and the Compliance Officer ensures that the aforementioned follow the relevant rules and regulations. For more information please see the MRPT available at: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/Related-Party_Transactions_Policy_2019.pdf
Recommendation 3.6			
All established committees have a Committee Charter stating in plain terms their respective purposes, memberships, structures, operations, reporting process, resources and other relevant information.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the following pages of the RCG: 1. Executive Committee – Page 15 2. Audit Committee - Page 15 to 20 3. Nominations Committee – Pages 20 to 21	

		 4. Remuneration Committee – Page 22. 5. Risk Oversight Committee – Page 23. 	
Committee Charters provide standards for evaluating the performance of the Committees.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 15 to 23 of the attached RCG.	
Committee Charters were fully disclosed on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Company website through the following URL: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/board.ht ml Furthermore, the duties and functions of each Committee are detailed and discussed in the Company's RCG available through the following link: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/LFM_Revised_Code_of_Corporate%20Govern ance_2019.pdf	

Principle 4: To show full commitment to the company, the directors should devote the time and attention necessary to properly and effectively perform their duties and responsibilities, including sufficient time to be familiar with the corporation's business.

Recommendation 4.1

Noodiliiloilaatioii 4.1	
The Directors attend and actively participate in all COMPLIANT	The Directors are given the option to
meetings of the Board, Committees and	participate and attend Board and
shareholders in person or through tele-	Committee meetings through remote
/videoconferencing conducted in accordance with	communication. However, this is not a
the rules and regulations of the Commission.	

		practice that is available to the shareholder. Under Republic Act 11232, for complete shareholder participation (including the right to vote) in Board Meetings to be effected, this must be stated in the By-Laws. However, the SEC has passed and promulgated guidelines on the holding of Shareholder meetings through remote communication matter were released on March 12, 2020, through SEC Memorandum Circular No. 6 Series of 2020; further encouraging corporations to allow stockholders to allow participation through remote communications even in a post-pandemic way of life. Since the pandemic, all the Stockholders' Meetings have been conducted via remote communication.	
The directors review meeting materials for all Board and Committee meetings.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 10 of the RCG.	The materials for the Board meetings are given to the Board and committee members before each meeting.
The directors ask the necessary questions or seek clarifications and explanations during the Board and Committee meetings.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 10 and 37 and 39. Furthermore, it is among the duties of each director to dedicate time and attention to properly and effectively perform his/her duties as stated in the Code.	

Recommendation 4.2		
Non-executive directors concurrently serve in a maximum of five publicly listed companies to ensure that they have sufficient time to fully prepare for minutes, challenge Management's proposals/views, and oversee the long-term etrategy of the company.	NON- COMPLIANT	The Company does not impose restriction on Directors holding concurre directorships in other corporations. It is the Company's position that the number board seats held by a Director does not, itself, impair their ability to active participate in board deliberations or fulfitheir fiduciary responsibilities. LFM believes that there is no director does not their fiduciary responsibilities. LFM believes that there is no director does not the correlation between the number of externation between the number of ext
		the Board's strategic discussions a oversight functions. What the Company considers of great importance is the avoidance of conflicts interest. Directors are expected to exercisound judgment and uphold the high standards of integrity, ensuring that the external affiliations do not compromise the independence, objectivity, or loyalty to Company and its stakeholders.

			However, as currently constituted, none of the directors serve as directors in five or most listed companies.
Recommendation 4.3			
The directors notify the company's board before accepting a directorship in another company.	COMPLIANT	The Directors fully disclose to the Board the directorship position that they were offered the nature of the business of the offering corporation, and an analysis if this would lead to a possible conflict of interest.	
Optional: Principle 4			
Company does not have any executive directors who serve in more than two boards of listed companies outside of the group.	COMPLAINT	Please see the Management Report as well as the Annual Report which contains the background of the various directors of the Company.	
Company schedules board of directors' meetings before the start of the financial year	COMPLIANT	The Board of Directors meet every last Wednesday of the month. This is in accordance with the By-Laws of the Company.	
Board of directors meet at least six times during the year.	COMPLIANT	The board meets at least 12 times a year. In the absence of any extra-ordinary circumstances, the Board religiously meets every last Wednesday of the month, and if such date cannot be kept, the meeting is rescheduled to a later date.	
Company requires as minimum quorum of at least 2/3 for board decisions.	NON- COMPLIANT	The By-Laws of the Company provide that a majority of the Board is required to constitute a quorum and the majority of	attendance of the Bard Members comprises

		the quorum is necessary to decide on	
		matters.	
Principle 5. The beauty about and account a superior			
Principle 5: The board should endeavor to exercise Recommendation 5.1	an objective and i	ndependent Judgment on all corporate arrains	S
The Board has at least 3 independent directors or such number as to constitute one-third of the board, whichever is higher.	NON- COMPLIANT	Please Refer to the Securities Regulation Code.	The Company currently has two independent directors, which constitutes at least 20% of the board size.
Recommendation 5.2			
The independent directors possess all the qualifications and none of the disqualifications to hold the positions.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 12 to 14 of the RCG and the Certificate of Independence executed by the Independent Directors, which is attached to the Definitive Information Statement. Definitive Information Statement: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-Inc. Definitive-Information-Statement-May82024.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
Supplement to Recommendation 5.2			
Company has no shareholder agreements, by- laws provisions, or other arrangements that constrain the directors' ability to vote independently.	COMPLIANT	There are no such agreements and constraints. As reference, please see Article VII of the Company's By-Laws.	

		By-Laws of Liberty Flour Mills, Inc.	
		www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/articles/by	
		laws/2009_AMENDED BY-LAWS.pdf	
Recommendation 5.3			
The independent directors serve for a cumulative	NON-	Please refer to the Organizational	Atty. Jose A. Feria continued as an
term of nine years (reckoned from 2012).	COMPLIANT	Disclosure of the 2024 Stockholder's	independent director for the year 2024
		Meeting made available at the PSE Edge	based on the following justifications:
		and the Certificate of Independence	
		executed by the Independent Directors,	The COVID-19 pandemic forced the
		which is attached to the Definitive	Corporation to "pivot" and find ways to
		Information Statement.	navigate, at breakneck speeds, the business
			landscape that it finds itself in. However, the
		Definitive Information Statement:	Corporation recognizes that speed should
			not be the only consideration in terms of
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	adapting changes. Change must be
		content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-	implemented and done in compliance with
		Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-	law. Atty. Feria's 45 years of experience in
		Statement-May82024.pdf	the field of law has given him undisputable
			knowledge and familiarity with the nuances
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	of the law and its practice; he has repeatedly
		ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b	shown the acumen and ability to find the
		2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	most efficient legal solutions. Additionally,
			Atty. Feria also possesses familiarity with
		Disclosure on the Results of the	the Corporation's operations, business, and
		Organizational Meeting:	values. The combination of his unparalleled
			experience, knowledge of legal particulars,
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	and his intimate knowledge of the
		r.do?edge_no=181657b0cbd13e9e3470c	Corporation are factors that allow Atty. Feria
		ea4b051ca8f	to provide legal analysis and advice that only
			a lawyer intimately familiar with the

The company bars an independent director from	NON-	Please refer to Securities Exchange	Corporation can provide - which the
serving in such capacity after the term limit of nine years.	COMPLIANT	Commission Memorandum Circular 04-2017.	Corporation can provide - which the Corporation deems Imperative for it to effectively "pivot" at the speed required.
In the instance that the company retains an independent director in the same capacity after nine years, the board provides meritorious justification and seeks shareholders' approval during the annual shareholders' meeting.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 11 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	In the 2021 Annual Stockholder's Meeting of the Company, among the matters approved by the stockholders was the extension of the term limits of the independent directors, which was included in the agenda item for the <i>Nomination and Election Directors</i> . These justifications have been been the basis for the continued election of Atty. Feria as an Independent Director.
Recommendation 5.4			
The positions of Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer are held by separate individuals.	COMPLIANT	The Chairman of the Company is John Carlos Uy, while the President is Sandra Judy Uy. Please see the disclosure on the results of the Organizational Meeting for reference. Disclosure on the Results of the Organizational Meeting: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=181657b0cbd13e9e3470cea4b051ca8f	
The Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer have clearly defined responsibilities.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to RCG pages 9 to 10 for the responsibilities of the Chairman, and pages 34 to 35 for the responsibilities of the President.	

Recommendation 5.5			
If the Chairman of the Board is not an independent director, the board designates a lead director among the independent directors.	COMPLAINT	Please refer to page 14 of the RCG which states: "In the event that the Chairman of the Board is not independent or the position of Chairman and President are held by the same person, the Board shall designate a Lead Independent Director."	
Recommendation 5.6			
Directors with material interest in a transaction affecting the corporation abstain from taking part in the deliberations on the transaction.	COMPLAINT	Please refer to page 11 of the RCG.	
Recommendation 5.7			
The non-executive directors (NEDs) have separate periodic meetings with the external auditor and heads of the internal audit, compliance and risk functions, without any executive present.	NON- COMPLIANT	The NEDs did not meet separately from the Board of Directors.	The Corporation believes that there is no substantial business advantage that would be attained by having the NEDs meet separately with the external auditors, heads of internal audit, and the compliance and
The meetings are chaired by the lead independent director.	NON- COMPLIANT		risk personnel of the Corporation. The operational principles of the Corporation is that all directors should work together. Furthermore, it has been the practice of the Corporation that its executives are subject to questioning and reporting every board meeting, or at the initiative of a director.
Optional: Principle 5			
None of the directors is a former CEO of the company in the past 2 years.	NON- COMPLIANT	Sandra Judy Uy, who was the President of the Corporation until May 2024, is a director.	The Corporation will not be able to comply with this requirement given that Ms. Uy was able to secure the necessary votes for her election as a Director. Furthermore, there is

Principle 6: The best measure of the Board's effecti	veness is through	an assessment process. The Board should re	no provision in the By-Laws of the Corporation that disqualify former CEO/Presidents as nominees for Directorship.
performance as a body, and assess whether it posses	esses the right mix	x of backgrounds and competencies.	
Recommendation 6.1	COMPLIANT	The Board State State of the St	
Board conducts an annual self-assessment of its performance as a whole.	COMPLIANT	The Board, its individual members, and the respective committees make quarterly	
The Chairman conducts a self-assessment of his performance.	COMPLIANT	assessments to determine if the targets are met, and there is also discussion on what strategies should be taken to meet	
The individual members conduct a self- assessment of their performance.	COMPLIANT	targets, and also if the implemented strategies are effective in helping the Company reach their targets.	
4. Each committee conducts a self-assessment of its performance.	COMPLIANT		
Every three years, the assessments are supported by an external facilitator.	NON- COMPLIANT		The Company has not engaged the services of external facilitators in conducting assessments of the Board and its committees. This decision is grounded in the Company's current operational context, where fiscal prudence and resource optimization are of paramount importance. The Company believes that the value derived from engaging third-party facilitators does not, at this time, justify the associated costs. Instead, the Company prioritizes the allocation of its financial resources toward initiatives and expenditures that directly

			support its core operations and strategic objectives. While the Company recognizes the potential benefits of independent facilitation in governance assessments, it maintains that internal mechanisms—guided by objectivity, transparency, and the oversight of the Compliance Officer—are presently sufficient to ensure meaningful evaluation and continuous improvement. The Company remains open to revisiting this position should future circumstances warrant a reassessment of its governance support structures.
Recommendation 6.2	COMPLIANT	Discount of the DOO He	
Board has in place a system that provides, at the minimum, criteria and process to	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 9 to 13 of the RCG the criteria for the Board and each individual	
determine the performance of the Board,		director; and pages 15 to 24 for those of	
individual directors and committees.		the committees.	
The system allows for a feedback mechanism	COMPLIANT	The Company adopts an open-door policy	
from the shareholders.	JOIN EIGHT	where all shareholders are free to reach	
		management. These are contained in the	
		pages 44 to 46 of the RCG.	
Principle 7: Members of the Board are duty-bound	to apply high ethic	al standards, taking into account the interest	s of all stakeholders.
Recommendation 7.1			
Board adopts a Code of Business Conduct	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 31 to 34 of the RCG.	
and Ethics, which provide standards for			
professional and ethical behavior, as well as			

	articulate acceptable and unacceptable conduct and practices in internal and external dealings of the company.		The Code of Business Conduct and Ethics covers the following topics: Conflict of Interest, Conduct of Business and Fair Dealings, receipt of Gifts from Third Parties, Anti-Corruption, Compliance with Law, respect of Trade Secrets/ Use of non-Public Information, Use of Company Funds and Assets, Employment Practices, Disciplinary Actions, Whistleblower Policy, and Conflict Resolution.	
2.	The Code is properly disseminated to the Board, senior management and employees.	COMPLIANT	An updated copy is disseminated to the Board. Furthermore, the submission of this report and the Manual of Corporate Governance is discussed in the Board meeting immediately preceding the deadline for the submission of this report.	
3.	The Code is disclosed and made available to the public through the company website.	COMPLIANT	Copies of the updated Code is made available through the PSE Edge and distributed during the Annual Shareholder's Meeting. This may also be found on the website through the following link: Code of Corporate Governance: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/LFM_Revised_Code_of_Corporate%20Governance_2019.pdf	

	T	Г	
Supplement to Recommendation 7.1			
Company has clear and stringent policies and	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 31-33.	
procedures on curbing and penalizing company			
involvement in offering, paying and receiving		The RCG Provides the following:	
bribes.		"Dissiplinant satisms and sanatisms are	
		"Disciplinary actions and sanctions are put into place and implemented when	
		violations have been committed.	
		violations have been committed.	
		Grounds for the removal or	
		disqualification of directors are dealt with	
		by the Board.	
		2, 2 5 3, 4.	
		The violation of company rules and	
		regulations may result in the appropriate	
		disciplinary action. If necessary, a	
		violation may result in legal action against	
		the employee, or otherwise, its referral to	
		the appropriate government authorities."	
Recommendation 7.2			
Board ensures the proper and efficient	NON-	Please see Page 29 of the RCG which	
implementation and monitoring of compliance	COMPLIANT	provides that among the functions of the	adopted a formalized set of procedures or
with the Code of Business Conduct and Ethics.		internal audit is to ensure that the	guidelines specifically dedicated to ensuring
		directors review the compliance with	·
Board ensures the proper and efficient	NON-	polices. This portion states:	Conduct and Ethics. However, the Company
implementation and monitoring of compliance	COMPLIANT		affirms that existing internal control
with company internal policies.		"The internal controls are reviewed	mechanisms and oversight structures
		annually by the Directors, where they	provide sufficient safeguards to uphold the
		study whether the internal controls have	principles embodied in the Code.
		fulfilled their functions to ensure the	T. B. I. (B
		following: (i) reliability and integrity of	
		financial and operational information; (ii)	responsibility to review and oversee the

the effectiveness and efficiency of operation (iii) the safeguarding of assets; (iv) the compliance with policies, plans, procedures, laws, regulations and contracts; and (v) the accomplishment of established objectives and goals for operations or programs."

Furthermore the Internal Auditor is tasked with: "providing an unbiased critique of the risk assessment process, corporate governance compliance, and internal controls of LPC" (RCG, Page 35).

effectiveness of internal controls, while the Internal Audit function plays a critical role in monitoring compliance and identifying areas for improvement. These mechanisms collectively support the ethical conduct of business operations and reinforce the Company's commitment to integrity and accountability.

The Company is also mindful of the need to maintain a balance between governance rigor and operational efficiency. It believes that imposing additional layers of procedural requirements may result in administrative burdens that could detract from the effectiveness of both management and the Board. As such, the current framework is designed to be both practical and proportionate, ensuring compliance without compromising agility or performance.

Disclosure and Transparency

Principle 8: The company should establish corporate disclosure policies and procedures that are practical and in accordance with best practices and regulatory expectations.

Recommendation 8.1

Board establishes corporate disclosure policies and procedures to ensure a comprehensive, accurate, reliable and timely report to shareholders and other stakeholders that gives a fair and complete picture of a company's financial condition, results and business operations.

COMPLIANT

Please refer to pages 24 to 25 of the RCG which provides the following:

"LFM believes that transparency coupled with timely and comprehensive disclosures leads to better corporate governance by creating significant barriers for the Directors, Management, or dominant stockholders to mismanage the Company. All disclosures required by law, regulation, or best practices will be made in a timely manner and within the time prescribed by law. With the further obligation that the standard of transparency of such disclosures will be in accordance with generally accepted best practices and regulatory expectations.

As a matter of policy, all material information about the Company which could adversely affect its viability, or the interest of the stockholders will be publicly and timely disclosed though the PSE and SEC submissions. Such information should include among others, earning results, acquisition or disposition of assets, related party transactions, direct and indirect remuneration of members of the Board and Management, and information that would otherwise affect the decision of an investor to purchase or sell shares of LFM.

To fulfill its obligation of transparency, LFM makes structured and unstructured disclosures through the PSE Edge and the required filings with the SEC. Such disclosures may be accessed through PSE Edge or the Company Website."

The Company also complies with the disclosure timelines and requirements of the Securities Regulation Code and its

Implementing Rules and Regulations, as well as the Disclosure Requirements of the Philippine Stock Exchange.

Further to such commitments, the Company discloses to the on the Philippine Stock Exchange all relevant information that would be considered as material information. The Company's disclosures are available on the PSE Edge.

Liberty Flour Mills, Inc. Company Disclosures available at:

https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227

Supplement to Recommendations 8.1

1. Company distributes or makes available annual and quarterly consolidated reports, cash flow statements, and special audit revisions. Consolidated financial statements are published within ninety (90) days from the end of the fiscal year, while interim reports are published within forty-five (45) days from the end of the reporting period.

COMPLIANT

The audited financial reports are made available upon the disclosure of the Annual Report of the Company though the PSE Edge and these are likewise given before the Annual Shareholder's Meeting.

The **Annual Report** is available through the following:

http://libertygroup.com.ph/wpcontent/uploads/2024/05/1.-2023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf Since 2019, the Company has discontinued the distribution of physical copies of its reports to shareholders. In alignment with its sustainability objectives and commitment to environmental responsibility, the Company has adopted a digital-first approach to shareholder communications.

In lieu of printed materials, the Company includes QR codes in the information packets distributed for the Annual Stockholders' Meeting. These QR codes provide direct access to the Definitive Information Statement and the Annual Report, ensuring that shareholders can

2. Company discloses in its annual report the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	conveniently and securely access the necessary documents in digital format. This initiative reflects the Company's broader efforts to reduce its environmental footprint, streamline communication processes, and promote responsible corporate citizenship.
principal risks associated with the identity of the company's controlling shareholders; the degree of ownership concentration; crossholdings among company affiliates; and any imbalances between the controlling shareholders' voting power and overall equity position in the company.		Definitive Information Statement. The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following:	

	1		
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
Recommendation 8.2			
 Company has a policy requiring all directors to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three business days. Company has a policy requiring all officers to disclose/report to the company any dealings in the company's shares within three (3) business days. 	NON- COMPLIANT NON- COMPLIANT	The Company does not have a specific policy requiring the directors and officers to disclose any dealing with the company's shares within three business days. However, the transactions of the directors with the company are contained in the reportorial requirements submitted by the Company to the Commission and the Exchange. Please refer to the Annual Report and the Definitive Information Statement. Furthermore, the particular details of related party transactions are discussed in the Company's Audited Financial Statements. The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-	The Company fully adheres to the requirements set forth under the Securities Regulation Code (SRC) and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, as well as the Listing and Disclosure Rules of the Philippine Stock Exchange (PSE), in relation to transactions involving the Company's shares by its Directors and Officers. These regulatory frameworks provide the necessary safeguards to ensure transparency, accountability, and the prevention of insider trading. The Company ensures that all transactions are properly disclosed and conducted in accordance with applicable laws, thereby reinforcing investor confidence and upholding the integrity of the capital markets.

		LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
		PAGE-F.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
		<u>0c5b4e4d0</u>	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-	
		Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	
		docobacado	
		Please also see the Material Related	
		Transaction Policy available at:	
		http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/Rela	
		ted_Party_Transactions_Policy_2019.pdf	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.2			
Company discloses the trading of the	COMPLIANT	The Company complies with the	
corporation's shares by directors, officers (or		requirements of the Securities Regulation	
persons performing similar functions) and		Code and its Implementing Rules and	
controlling shareholders. This includes the		Regulations as well as the Listing and	
disclosure of the company's purchase of its		Disclosure Rules of the Philippine Stock	
shares from the market (e.g. share buy-back		Exchange.	
program).		Diagon wefoute the DOE Discharge	
		Please refer to the PSE Disclosures	
		through the following:	

		Company Disclosures of Liberty Flour	
		Mills, Inc. are available at:	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo	
		sures/form.do?cmpy_id=227	
		However, for the fiscal year of 2023 there	
		have been no share buy backs by LFM.	
Recommendation 8.3			
1. Board fully discloses all relevant and material	COMPLIANT	Please see the Management Report as	
information on individual board members to		well as the Annual Report for the	
evaluate their experience and qualifications,		disclosures on the relevant and material	
and assess any potential conflicts of interest		information on the Directors. The	
that might affect their judgment.		disclosures in these documents contain	
		the relevant professional experience of	
		each director.	
		The Annual Report is available through	
		the following:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/12023-	
		LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
		PAGE-F.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
		<u>0c5b4e4d0</u>	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	

		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp- content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec- Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f a0c5b4e4d0	
2. Board fully discloses all relevant and material information on key executives to evaluate their experience and qualifications, and assess any potential conflicts of interest that might affect their judgment.	COMPLIANT	In the event that there is a material event, this will be disclosed on the PSE Edge, in compliance with listing and disclosure rules. Company Disclosures of Liberty Flour Mills, Inc. are available at: https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227	
Recommendation 8.4			
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting Board remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 22 RCG as well as the By Laws of LFM (Article II) available at: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/articles/bylaws/2009_AMENDED%20BY-LAWS.pdf	
Company provides a clear disclosure of its policies and procedure for setting executive remuneration, including the level and mix of the same.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Definitive Information Statement and Management Report Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge.	

		The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0 Also, please see page 22 of the RCG and the By Laws of LFM By-Laws of Liberty Flour Mills, Inc. http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/articles/bylaws/2009_AMENDED%20BY-LAWS.pdf	
Company discloses the remuneration on an individual basis, including termination and retirement provisions.	NON- COMPLIANT	Please see the Management Report as well as the Annual Report of LFM where the remuneration of the Board and Senior Management are provided. The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf	The Company adopts an aggregated disclosure approach in reporting the remuneration of its Directors and Officers. Individual compensation figures are not disclosed separately. This practice is guided by the Company's commitment to safeguarding the privacy and personal security of its Directors and Officers. While the Company fully supports transparency and accountability in corporate governance, it also recognizes the importance of balancing these principles with the legitimate privacy concerns of its

		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f a0c5b4e4d0	leadership. The aggregate disclosure method ensures that stakeholders are informed of the overall compensation framework, while respecting the confidentiality of individual remuneration details. The Company remains compliant with applicable regulatory requirements and is prepared to revisit this approach should future governance standards or stakeholder expectations necessitate a change.
Recommendation 8.5			
Company discloses its policies governing Related Party Transactions (RPTs) and other unusual or infrequently occurring transactions in their Manual on Corporate Governance.	COMPLIANT	The Company has a Material Related Transaction Policy, which is available as follows:	
		Material Related Transaction Policy	
		http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/Rela ted_Party_Transactions_Policy_2019.pdf	
		Furthermore, when there are material related transactions, these are promptly disclosed to the Commission and to the Philippine Stock Exchange.	
Company discloses material or significant RPTs reviewed and approved during the year.	COMPLIANT	Please see to the Annual Report, Definitive Information Statement, and Management Report previously filed with the	

	T		
		Commission and disclosed and made	
		available through the PSE Edge.	
		The Annual Report is available through	
		the following:	
		the retterving.	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/12023-	
		•	
		LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
		PAGE-F.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
		<u>0c5b4e4d0</u>	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-	
		Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		101111-20-10-DC1111111VC-2022.pd1	
		https://adga.pag.com.ph/apapDiagVigue	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		<u>a0c5b4e4d0</u>	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.5			
Company requires directors to disclose their	COMPLIANT	The Directors are required to give notice to	In accordance with good governance
interests in transactions or any other conflict of		the Board regarding any possible interest	practices and the Company's commitment
interests.		in a transaction or any possible conflict of	to ethical conduct, any Director who is
		interest. Such disclosure is then subject to	determined to have a conflict of interest in
		further discussions during board	relation to a specific matter is requested to
		8	Tretation to a specific matter is requested to
		meetings.	

			voluntarily abstain from voting on such matters during Board deliberations. This practice ensures that decisions are made objectively and in the best interest of the Company and its stakeholders, free from undue influence or personal bias. It also reinforces the integrity of the Board's decision-making process and upholds the principles of transparency, fairness, and accountability.
Optional: Recommendation 8.5 Company discloses that RPTs are conducted in such a way to ensure that they are fair and at arms' length.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Definitive Information Statement and Annual Report previously filed with this Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/05/12022-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa_0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following:	

		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-	
		Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		https://adga.pag.gam.ph/apapDiggVigwa	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	
		Please see the Material Related	
		Transaction Policy available at:	
		http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/Rela	
		ted_Party_Transactions_Policy_2019.pdf	
		ted_Party_fransactions_Policy_2019.pdf	
Recommendation 8.6			
Company makes a full, fair, accurate and timely	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the company disclosures	
disclosure to the public of every material fact or		on the PSE Edge.	
event that occur, particularly on the acquisition or			
disposal of significant assets, which could		Company Disclosures of Liberty Flour	
adversely affect the viability or the interest of its		Mills, Inc. are available at:	
		i Milis, inc. are available at:	
		i into, into are avaitable at	
shareholders and other stakeholders.			
shareholders and other stakeholders.		https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo	
shareholders and other stakeholders.			
shareholders and other stakeholders.		https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo	
	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo sures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo sures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted prior to the execution of any significant	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted prior to the execution of any significant transaction. This includes a thorough	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo sures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted prior to the execution of any significant transaction. This includes a thorough evaluation of the legal, financial, and	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted prior to the execution of any significant transaction. This includes a thorough evaluation of the legal, financial, and operational implications of the proposed	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclo sures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted prior to the execution of any significant transaction. This includes a thorough evaluation of the legal, financial, and	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted prior to the execution of any significant transaction. This includes a thorough evaluation of the legal, financial, and operational implications of the proposed	
Board appoints an independent party to evaluate the fairness of the transaction price on the	COMPLIANT	https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The Board of Directors ensures that appropriate due diligence is conducted prior to the execution of any significant transaction. This includes a thorough evaluation of the legal, financial, and operational implications of the proposed transaction to safeguard the interests of	

		Where necessary, and particularly in transactions involving substantial assets or potential conflicts of interest, the Board engages the services of independent appraisers or valuation experts. This practice ensures that the valuation of assets—whether being acquired or disposed of—is fair, reasonable, and aligned with market standards. The objective is to confirm that the terms of the transaction are beneficial to the Company and do not compromise its financial integrity.	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.6			
Company discloses the existence, justification and details on shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements, and such other agreements that may impact on the control, ownership, and strategic direction of the company.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the company disclosures on the PSE Edge. For the year 2023, there were no shareholder agreements, voting trust agreements, confidentiality agreements of a nature that may impact control, ownership, and strategic direction of LFM.	
Recommendation 8.7			
Company's corporate governance policies, programs and procedures are contained in its Manual on Corporate Governance (MCG).	COMPLIANT	The Manual of Corporate Governance is made available through the following link: Manual of Corporate Governance:	
Company's MCG is submitted to the SEC and PSE.	COMPLIANT	http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
Company's MCG is posted on its company website.	COMPLIANT	content/uploads/2022/06/LFM_Revised_ Code_of_Corporate- Governance_2019.pdf	

Furthermore, the Manual of Corporate Governance will be submitted to the Commission and the PSE respectively as an Annex in the filing of the I-ACGR and disclosure on the PSE Edge. Supplement to Recommendation 8.7 Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices. COMPLIANT Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Optional: Principle 8 Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives COMPLIANT b. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT c. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy Company C				
Commission and the PSE respectively as an Annex in the filing of the I-ACGR and disclosure on the PSE Edge.			Furthermore, the Manual of Corporate	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7 Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices. Optional: Principle 8 Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT COMPLIANT D. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT The Annual Report and Definitive information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. The Annual Report is available through the following: COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: COMPLIANT Annual Report is available through the following: COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: Attendance details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors The Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is			Governance will be submitted to the	
disclosure on the PSE Edge.			Commission and the PSE respectively as	
Supplement to Recommendation 8.7 Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices. Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT D. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT E. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors The Definitive Information Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Other Company. Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement by Definitive Information Statement is previously filed with the Companies of the Companies			an Annex in the filing of the I-ACGR and	
Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices. COMPLIANT Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. b. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT c. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-E.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe Ldo?edge.no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is			disclosure on the PSE Edge.	
Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate governance practices. Please refer to the disclosures made on the PSE Edge. However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. b. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT c. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-E.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe Ldo?edge.no=cdc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is previously filed with the Code of Corporate Overance of Company.				
the PSE Edge. However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Optional: Principle 8 Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT D. Dividend Policy C. Non-financial details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors The Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and Definitive Information Statement is Definitive Information Statement Information Statement Information Statement Informati	Supplement to Recommendation 8.7			
However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company.	Company submits to the SEC and PSE an updated	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the disclosures made on	
However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Description Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge.	MCG to disclose any changes in its corporate		the PSE Edge.	
However, for the previous year, there were no changes that were made to the Code of Corporate Governance of the Company. Description Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge.	governance practices.			
Des the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators C. Non-financial performance indicators C. Non-financial details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors Descriptive Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. The Annual Report is available through the following: COMPLIANT http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf AGE-F.pdf COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is			However, for the previous year, there were	
Corporate Governance of the Company. Optional: Principle 8 Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives D. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy C. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors COMPLIANT f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT COMPLIANT COMPLIANT Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT COMPLIANT Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT COMPLIANT Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is				
Des the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives b. Financial performance indicators c. Non-financial performance indicators d. Dividend Policy e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement previously filed with the Commission and made available through the PSE Edge. The Annual Report is available through the following: The Annual Report is available through the following: COMPLIANT http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is				
Does the company's Annual Report disclose the following information: a. Corporate Objectives COMPLIANT b. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the FSE Edge. COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: COMPLIANT Attendance details (at least age, all directors in all director in all COMPLIANT) PAGE-F.pdf The Definitive Information Statement is Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement is Please refer to the Annual Report and Definitive Information Statement is			,	
following information: a. Corporate Objectives COMPLIANT b. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT Academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is	Optional: Principle 8			
a. Corporate Objectives COMPLIANT b. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT previously filed with the Commission and made available through the following: The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://ledge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	Does the company's Annual Report disclose the		Please refer to the Annual Report and	
a. Corporate Objectives b. Financial performance indicators c. Non-financial performance indicators d. Dividend Policy e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all compliant made available through the PSE Edge. The Annual Report is available through the following: The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	following information:		Definitive Information Statement	
b. Financial performance indicators COMPLIANT C. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is			previously filed with the Commission and	
the following: c. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	a. Corporate Objectives	COMPLIANT	made available through the PSE Edge.	
the following: c. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is				
the following: c. Non-financial performance indicators COMPLIANT d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	b. Financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT	The Annual Report is available through	
d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	·		the following:	
d. Dividend Policy COMPLIANT e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	c. Non-financial performance indicators	COMPLIANT		
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	'		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
e. Biographical details (at least age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf	d. Dividend Policy	COMPLIANT	content/uploads/2024/05/12023-	
academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT COMPLIANT Compliant details of first academic qualifications, date of first https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa Oc5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is			LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
academic qualifications, date of first appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	e. Biographical details (at least age.	COMPLIANT	PAGE-F.pdf	
appointment, relevant experience, and other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	, ,	-		
other directorships in listed companies) of all directors f. Attendance details of each director in all r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is	•		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is			r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
f. Attendance details of each director in all COMPLIANT The Definitive Information Statement is	·		<u>0c5b4e4d0</u>	
1. Attendance details of each director in att	30010.0			
	f. Attendance details of each director in all	COMPLIANT	The Definitive Information Statement is	
	directors meetings held during the year	_	available through the following:	

T			T
g. Total remuneration of each member of the board of directors	COMPLIANT	http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=f85c1b7255f6f8403470cea4b051ca8f	
The Annual Report contains a statement confirming the company's full compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance and where there is non-compliance, identifies and explains reason for each such issue.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 23-26 of the RCG, and the Annual Report filed with this Commission and disclosed on the PSE EDGE. The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0 The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	

			1
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	
The Annual Report/Annual CG Report discloses	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 23-26 of the RCG,	
that the board of directors conducted a review of		and the Annual Report filed with this	
the company's material controls (including		Commission and disclosed on the PSE	
, ,			
operational, financial and compliance controls)		Edge.	
and risk management systems.			
		The Annual Report is available through	
		the following:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/12023-	
		LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
		PAGE-F.pdf	
		17(0L1:pai	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
		<u> </u>	
		0c5b4e4d0	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-	
		Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		rom-zo-io-beimitive-zozz.par	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	
		<u> </u>	
The Annual Report/Annual CG Report contains a	NON-	Please refer to pages 23-26 of the RCG,	While the Company's Annual Report does
statement from the board of directors or Audit	COMPLIANT	and the Annual Report filed with this	
Statement from the board of directors of Addit	COMPLIANT	and the Annual Report lited With this	not currently include a formal statement on

Committee commenting on the adequacy of the company's internal controls/risk management systems.

Commission and disclosed on the PSE Edge.

The **Annual Report** is available through the following:

http://libertygroup.com.ph/wpcontent/uploads/2024/05/1.-2023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf

https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0

The **Definitive Information Statement** is available through the following:

http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf

https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f a0c5b4e4d0 the adequacy of its internal control and risk management systems, these critical governance functions remain firmly within the oversight responsibilities of the Audit Committee.

The Audit Committee plays a central role in ensuring the integrity and effectiveness of the Company's internal control framework. Among their key functions are the following: "monitors and evaluates the adequacy and effectiveness of the corporation's internal control system, integrity of financial reporting, and security of physical and information assets. Well-designed internal control procedures and processes that will provide a system of checks and balances should be in place in order to: (a) safeguard the company's resources and ensure their effective utilization, (b) prevent occurrence of fraud and other irregularities, (c) protect the accuracy and reliability of the company's financial data, and (d) ensure compliance with applicable laws and regulations".

Through these mechanisms, the Company ensures that internal controls and risk management processes are continuously reviewed and strengthened, even in the absence of a formal declaration in the Annual Report. This approach reflects the Company's commitment to sound governance, operational integrity, and accountability.

The company discloses in the Annual Report the	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 23-26 of the RCG,	
key risks to which the company is materially		and the Annual Report filed with this	
exposed to (i.e. financial, operational including IT,		Commission and disclosed on the PSE	
environmental, social, economic).		Edge. These key risks are likewise	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		identified, detailed, and discussed in the	
		information statement provided to the	
		stockholders for the Annual Stockholders'	
		Meeting.	
		The Annual Depart is evallable through	
		The Annual Report is available through	
		the following:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/12023-	
		·	
		LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
		PAGE-F.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
		0c5b4e4d0	
		3005+0+d0	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-	
		Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		·	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	

Principle 9: The company should establish standards for the appropriate selection of an external auditor, and exercise effective oversight of the same to strengthen the external auditor's independence and enhance audit quality.

	•		
Recommendation 9.1			
Audit Committee has a robust process for	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 15 to 18 of the RCG.	
approving and recommending the appointment,			
reappointment, removal, and fees of the external		This is also indicated in LFM's Annual	
auditors.		Report	
		The Annual Report is available through	
		the following:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/12023-	
		LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
		PAGE-F.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
		<u>0c5b4e4d0</u>	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		1 (0)	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-	
		Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	
		<u>uuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuuu</u>	
The appointment, reappointment, removal, and	COMPLIANT	The shareholders voted in favor and	
fees of the external auditor is recommended by the		ratified the reappointment of SyCip	
		11 2 1 1	

Audit Committee, approved by the Board and ratified by the shareholders.		Gorrres Velayo and Co. as the Company's external auditors.	
For removal of the external auditor, the reasons for removal or change are disclosed to the regulators and the public through the company website and required disclosures.	COMPLIANT	There has been no removal or replacement of the external auditor in the last three years. If the external auditor is replaced, the Company will comply with SEC MC No. 8, Series of 2013.	
Supplement to Recommendation 9.1			
Company has a policy of rotating the lead audit partner every five years.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 19 of the Annual Report which provides the following:	
		""An external auditor may only serve as such for a period of five (5) consecutive years. The Board, at its discretion, may allow an external auditor to serve for a period of more than five (5) years, subject to the condition that the handling partner be replaced."	
		The Annual Report is available through the following:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	

		The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=f85c1b7255f6f8403470cea	
Recommendation 9.2		4b051ca8f	
1. Audit Committee Charter includes the Audit Committee's responsibility on: i. assessing the integrity and independence of external auditors; ii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the external auditor's independence and objectivity; and iii. exercising effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process, taking into consideration relevant Philippine professional and regulatory requirements.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 16 to 19 of the RC which provides the following: "The Audit Committee shall have the following responsibilities and duties relative to the external auditor: 1. Assess the integrity and independence of the external auditor; 2. Perform oversight functions over the Company's internal and external auditors. It should ensure that the internal and external auditors are given unrestricted	
2. Audit Committee Charter contains the Committee's responsibility on reviewing and monitoring the external auditor's suitability and effectiveness on an annual basis.	COMPLIANT	access to all records, properties, and personnel to enable them to perform their respective audit functions;	

- 3. Exercise, effective oversight to review and monitor the effectiveness of the audit process;
- 4. Prior to the commencement of the audit, discuss with the external auditor the nature, scope and expenses of the audit, and ensure proper coordination if more than one audit firm is involved in the activity to secure proper coverage and minimize duplication of efforts;
- 5. Organize an internal audit department, and consider the appointment of an independent internal auditor and the terms and conditions of its engagement and removal;
- 6. Review the reports submitted by the internal and external auditors; and
- 7. Review the quarterly, half-year and annual financial statements before their submission to the Board, with focus on the following matters:
 - a. Any change/s in accounting policies and practices;
 - b. Major judgmental areas;
 - c. Significant adjustments resulting from the audit;
 - d. Going concern assumptions;
 - e. Compliance with accounting standards; and

			f. Compliance with tax, legal and		
			regulatory requirements."		
Sur	pplement to Recommendations 9.2				
1.	Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor is credible, competent and has the ability to understand complex related party transactions, its counterparties, and valuations of such transactions.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 16 to 19 of the RCG.		
	Audit Committee ensures that the external auditor has adequate quality control procedures.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 16 to 19 of the RCG.		
Red	commendation 9.3				
	Company discloses the nature of non-audit services performed by its external auditor in the Annual Report to deal with the potential conflict of interest.	COMPLIANT	There have been no non-audited services rendered by the Company's current external auditor.		
	Audit Committee stays alert for any potential conflict of interest situations, given the guidelines or policies on non-audit services, which could be viewed as impairing the external auditor's objectivity.	COMPLIANT	There have been no non-audited services rendered by the Company's current external auditor.		
	Supplement to Recommendation 9.3				
	Fees paid for non-audit services do not outweigh the fees paid for audit services.	COMPLIANT	For the breakdown of the same, please refer to the Definitive Information Statement previously submitted to the Commission; and disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge.		

·			
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-	
		content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-	
		Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		<u>a0c5b4e4d0</u>	
Additional Recommendation to Principle 9			
 Company's external auditor is duly accredited by the SEC under Group A category. 	COMPLIANT	SyCip Gorres Velayo and Co. Editha V. Estacio	
by the see and of stap // satisfiery.		Sec Accreditation No. 1700-A	
		18 August 2018 – 15 August 2021	
		6760 Ayala Avenue, Makati City	
		(632) 88910307	
2. Company's external auditor agreed to be	COMPLIANT		
subjected to the SEC Oversight Assurance			
Review (SOAR) Inspection Program conducted			
by the SEC's Office of the General Accountant			
(OGA).			
Principle 10: The company should ensure that the r	naterial and repor	table non-financial and sustainability issues a	are disclosed.
Recommendation 10.1			
Board has a clear and focused policy on the	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Annual Report	
disclosure of non-financial information, with		previously submitted to the Commission,	
emphasis on the management of economic,		disclosed and made available through the	
environmental, social and governance (EESG)		PSE Edge, and uploaded to the Company	
issues of its business, which underpin		Website. This report contains the	
sustainability.		Sustainability Report of the Company,	

		1	·
		which outlines its environmental priorities.	
		The Annual Report is available through the following:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0	
		The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following:	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp- content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec- Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
Company adopts a globally recognized standard/framework in reporting sustainability and non-financial issues.	COMPLIANT	The company included in its Annual Report the Sustainability Report required by SEC Memorandum Circular No. 4 Series of 2019.	
		Please see the Sustainability Report annexed to the annual report.	

	The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0
Principle 11: The company should maintain a comp is crucial for informed decision-making by investors Recommendation 11.1 Company has media and analysts' briefings as channels of communication to ensure the timely and accurate dissemination of public, material and relevant information to its shareholders and other investors.	Please refer to the disclosures made through the PSE Edge and the company website. Company Disclosures of Liberty Flour Mills, Inc. are available at: https://edge.pse.com.ph/companyDisclosures/form.do?cmpy_id=227 The company website may be accessed at: http://libertygroup.com.ph
Supplemental to Principle 11 Company has a website disclosing up-to-date information on the following:	The company website may be accessed at: http://libertyflourmills.com/

a.	Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly)	COMPLIANT	Financial statements/reports (latest quarterly) available at:	
b.	Materials provided in briefings to analysts and media	COMPLIANT	http://libertygroup.com.ph/about-us/ Please navigate to the tab, "SEC Filings"	
C.	Downloadable annual report	COMPLIANT	Materials provided in briefings to	
d.	Notice of ASM and/or SSM	COMPLIANT	analysts and media	
e.	Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	COMPLIANT	http://libertygroup.com.ph/investor-relations/	
f.	Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws	COMPLIANT	and	
			http://libertygroup.com.ph/newspage/	
			Downloadable annual report	
			http://libertygroup.com.ph/about-us/	
			Please navigate to the tab, "SEC Filings"	
			Notice of ASM and/or SSM	
			http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/notice.h tml	
			Minutes of ASM and/or SSM	
			http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/meeting s.html	
			Company's Articles of Incorporation	

			T				
		http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/meetings.html					
		Company's By-Laws					
		http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/pdf/artic les/bylaws/2009_AMENDED%20BY- LAWS.pdf					
Additional Recommendation to Principle 11							
Company complies with SEC-prescribed website template.	COMPLIANT	The company website may be accessed at: http://libertygroup.com.ph					
Int	ternal Control Sv	stem and Risk Management Framework					
Principle 12: To ensure the integrity, transparency a control system and enterprise risk management fra Recommendation 12.1	and proper govern		y should have a strong and effective internal				
	COMPLIANT	Diagon refer to page 5 15 10 10 and 20					
Company has an adequate and effective internal control system in the conduct of its business.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 5, 15-16, 19, and 28 to 29 of the RCG.					
Company has an adequate and effective	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 23 to 26 of the RCG					
enterprise risk management framework in the		which detail the major risks of the					
conduct of its business.		Corporation and how these are addressed.					
Supplement to Recommendations 12.1	Supplement to Recommendations 12.1						
Company has a formal comprehensive enterprise-	NON-	The RCG which require all directors, senior	The Company has not instituted a formal and				
wide compliance program covering compliance	COMPLIANT	managements and employees to comply	comprehensive training program specifically				
with laws and relevant regulations that is annually		with law (Pages 29-31). However, there is	dedicated to compliance with laws and				
reviewed. The program includes appropriate training and awareness initiatives to facilitate		no formal and comprehensive training.	regulations. However, the absence of such a structured program does not, in the Company's view, diminish the integrity or				

understanding, acceptance and compliance with the said issuances.			effectiveness of its corporate governance practices. In practice, the Company ensures that employees have access to legal guidance and support through external counsel. This arrangement allows employees to seek clarification and obtain professional advice on legal and regulatory matters as needed, thereby promoting informed decision-making and adherence to applicable laws. The Company believes that this pragmatic approach—grounded in accessibility to expert legal counsel—strikes an appropriate balance between regulatory compliance and operational efficiency. It also reflects the Company's commitment to responsible governance without imposing undue administrative burdens on management and staff.
Optional: Recommendation 12.1			
Company has a governance process on IT issues including disruption, cyber security, and disaster recovery, to ensure that all key risks are identified, managed and reported to the board.	COMPLIANT	An IT personnel is assigned to ensure that all online and electronic usage are protected and that the integrity of the same is intact. These services are contracted to a third party given the lack of organic expertise on the matter.	
Recommendation 12.2			
Company has in place an independent internal audit function that provides an independent and objective assurance, and	COMPLIANT	The internal audit is done in-house.	

		Ţ	
consulting services designed to add value and			
improve the company's operations.			
Recommendation 12.3			
1. Company has a qualified Chief Audit Executive (CAE) appointed by the Board. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 19 to 20 which appoints a Chief Auditor and an Internal Auditor. Their functions are as follows: Chief Auditor: 1. Periodically reviews the internal audit plan and presents it to senior management and Audit Committee for approval; 2. Establishes a risk-based internal audit plan, including policies and procedures to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the organization's goals;	
2. CAE oversees and is responsible for the internal audit activity of the organization, including that portion that is outsourced to a third party service provider.	COMPLIANT	 3. Communicates the internal audit activity's plans, resource requirements and impact of resource limitations as well as significant interim changes to senior management and the Audit Committee for review and approval; 4. Spearheads the performance of the internal audit activities' performance relative to its plan; and 	

5. Reports periodically to the Audit Committee and gives advice to the senior management and the Board on how to improve internal processes.	
Internal Auditor	
1. Provides an independent risk-based assurance service to the Board, Audit Committee and Management, focusing on reviewing the effectiveness of governance and control processes in (i) promoting the right values and ethics; (ii) ensuring effective performance management and accounting in the organization; (iii) communicating risk and control information; (iv) coordinating the activities and information among the Board, external and internal auditors, and Management;	
Performs regular and special audit as contained in the audit plan;	
3. Performs consulting and advisory services related to governance and control as appropriate for the organization;	

		4. Performs compliance audit of relevant laws, rules and regulations, contractual obligations and other commitments, which could have a significant impact on the organization;	
		5. Reviews, audits and assesses the efficiency and effectiveness of the internal control system of all areas of the company;	
		6. Evaluates specific operations at the request of the Board or Management, as appropriate; and	
		7. Monitors and evaluates governance processes.	
3. In case of a fully outsourced internal audit activity, a qualified independent executive or senior management personnel is assigned the responsibility for managing the fully outsourced internal audit activity.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 19 to 20 of the RCG. However, the internal audit of the company is done in-house. If this function is outsourced, there are measures in place to ensure that this is complied with.	
Recommendation 12.4			
Company has a separate risk management function to identify, assess and monitor key risk exposures.	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 21 to 24 of the RCG. This portion of the RCG deals with the establishment of a Risk Oversight	

• •	external technical support in when such competence is	COMPLIANT	Committee as well as the Risk Management Systems of the Corporation. Generally, the initial appreciation and understanding of risk is carried out by the Risk Oversight Committee according to the Risk Management System and Framework of the Corporation. These may	
Recommendation 12	5		be found in pages 21 to 26 of the RCG.	
In managing the c System, the comp (CRO), who is the	ompany's Risk Management bany has a Chief Risk Officer ultimate champion of anagement (ERM).	NON- COMPLIANT	Beginning the 2019 fiscal year, as a measure to avoid being top heavy, the Company has not appointed a Chief Risk Officer.	The Company has opted not to appoint a dedicated Chief Risk Officer. Instead, it has strategically assigned risk oversight responsibilities to the Audit and Risk
2. CRO has adequat	, ,	NON- COMPLIANT		Oversight Committee, thereby expanding the scope of the Committee's mandate to include key risk governance functions. To ensure a comprehensive and distributed approach to risk management, certain risk-related responsibilities are also delegated to designated Senior Vice Presidents of the Company. These officers are tasked with monitoring and managing specific risk areas within their respective operational domains, in coordination with the Audit and Risk Oversight Committee. This structure allows the Company to maintain a robust risk oversight framework without the need for a standalone executive

Additional Pagemendation to Principle 12			efficient approach to governance, while ensuring that risk identification, assessment, and mitigation remain embedded in both strategic oversight and day-to-day operations.
1. Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Audit Executive attest in writing, at least annually, that a sound internal audit, control and compliance system is in place and working effectively.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 18-19 and 34 - 36 of the RCG. These may also be seen in the Statement of Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements that are submitted yearly with the audited financial statements, annual report, and definitive information statement of the Company.	
		ergic Relationship with Shareholders	
Principle 13: The company should treat all sharehole Recommendation 13.1	ders fairly and eq	uitably, and also recognize, protect and facili	tate the exercise of their rights.
1. Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed in the Manual on Corporate Governance. Governance	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 36-38 of the RCG which provides for the following: "[S]tockholders are accorded the following rights: 1. Right to participate in the approval of material corporate acts; 2. Right to propose holding of meetings and to include matters in the agenda ahead of the scheduled Annual and Special Stockholders' meeting, provided that proposal is given by the period stated	

		and by a stockholder who possess the qualifications as stated in the notice of the meeting;3. Right to nominate candidates to the	
		Board of Directors; 4. Right to cause the removal of existing Directors in accordance with the grounds and procedures of existing laws;	
		5. Right to be informed on the nomination and removal process;	
		6. Right to be informed of the voting procedures that would govern the Annual or Special Stockholders' Meeting; and	
		7. Right to inspect corporate records, provided that the request is reasonable as to time and substance; and	
		8. Other rights as may be provided for by law."	
Board ensures that basic shareholder rights are disclosed on the company's website.	COMPLIANT	Please see the company website at: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.1			
Company's common share has one vote for one share.	COMPLIANT	Please see page 36 of the attached RCG and the By-laws of the corporation which states:	

	Board ensures that all shareholders of the	COMPLIANT	"Voting upon all questions at the meeting of stockholders shall be by share of stock and not per capita" Furthermore, in practice, each share is entitled to one note.	
2.	same class are treated equally with respect to voting rights, subscription rights and transfer rights.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 36-39 of the attached RCG.	
3.	Board has an effective, secure, and efficient voting system.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 36-39 of the attached RCG.	
4.	Board has an effective shareholder voting mechanisms such as supermajority or "majority of minority" requirements to protect minority shareholders against actions of controlling shareholders.	NON- COMPLIANT		The Company does not maintain separate or specialized mechanisms beyond those prescribed by law for voting on corporate matters. Instead, it adheres strictly to the voting thresholds and procedures set forth in the Corporation Code of the Philippines, the Company's Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws, and other applicable laws and regulations. This approach ensures that all shareholder decisions are made in accordance with established legal standards and corporate governance principles. The Company believes that compliance with these statutory requirements provides a sufficient and reliable framework for shareholder participation and decision-making.

5.	Board allows shareholders to call a special shareholders' meeting and submit a proposal for consideration or agenda item at the AGM or special meeting.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 36-39 of the attached RCG. Furthermore, the shareholders are allowed to call a meeting an accordance with the company's by-laws.	
6.	Board clearly articulates and enforces policies with respect to treatment of minority shareholders.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 36-39 of the attached RCG.	
7.	Company has a transparent and specific dividend policy.	NON- COMPLIANT	The Company currently does not have a specific dividend policy guaranteeing the declaration of yearly dividends. However, such dividends made are provided for in the Annual Report.	The Company has not adopted a fixed or formal dividend policy. This decision is guided by prudent financial management and the need to maintain operational flexibility in light of prevailing market conditions.
			The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp- content/uploads/2024/05/12023- LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN- PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa 0c5b4e4d0	Given the volatility and unpredictability of the current business environment—particularly the significant fluctuations in the cost of wheat and freight—the Company believes it is in the best interest of shareholders and stakeholders to preserve capital reserves. Maintaining a strong financial buffer enables the Company to respond effectively to market disruptions, sustain operations, and invest in strategic initiatives that support long-term growth.
			Furthermore, the dividends are all paid after declaration in accordance with the rules of the PSE.	The Board of Directors exercises sound business judgment in determining the timing and amount of dividend declarations, taking into account the Company's financial

			performance, liquidity position, and future capital requirements. This approach ensures that dividend decisions are made responsibly and in alignment with the Company's overarching goal of sustainable value creation.
1. Company appoints an independent party to count and/or validate the votes at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	NON- COMPLIANT	For the counting and verification of votes during the annual shareholders meeting, this is done by the Corporate Secretary, or in his or her absence by the assistant corporate secretary.	The absence of such an external party does not compromise the integrity, transparency, or fairness of the voting process. The tabulation and verification of votes are entrusted to the Corporate Secretary and/or the Assistant Corporate Secretary, who serve as the official custodians of the Company's corporate records. These officers are bound by fiduciary duty and are expected to carry out their responsibilities with impartiality and diligence. The Company believes that this internal mechanism provides sufficient checks and balances to ensure the credibility of the voting process. The conduct of the ASM is governed by established procedures and applicable regulations, and the Company remains committed to upholding the highest standards of governance and shareholder engagement.
Recommendation 13.2			
Board encourages active shareholder participation by sending the Notice of Annual	COMPLIANT	The agenda is made available to the public and shareholders though the PSE Edge	

and Special Shareholders' Meeting with sufficient and relevant information at least 28 days before the meeting.		and the release of the Definitive Information Statement. The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-Statement-May82024.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
Supplemental to Recommendation 13.2			
Company's Notice of Annual Stockholders' Meeting contains the following information:			
a. The profiles of directors (i.e., age, academic qualifications, date of first appointment, experience, and directorships in other listed companies)	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Information Statements filed with the Commission; and made available and disclosed though the Company's Website and on the PSE Edge. The Definitive Information Statement is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-Statement-May82024.pdf	

		https://odgo.noo.gom.ph/ononDica//i	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b	
		2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
		<u>Zabcaoraocsb4e4uo</u>	
		The Notice of the Annual Stockholders	
		Meeting is available through the following:	
		3	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		<u>a0c5b4e4d0</u>	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=c9ba1064220f685cabca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	
b. Auditors seeking appointment/re-	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Information Statements	
appointment	00111 2171111	filed with the Commission; and made	
		available and disclosed though the	
		Company's Website and on the PSE Edge.	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour- Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-	
		Statement-May82024.pdf	
		Otatomone Flayozoz-t-par	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b	
		2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	

	I		
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0f	
		a0c5b4e4d0	
c. Proxy documents	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Information Statements	
		filed with the Commission; and made	
		available and disclosed though the	
		Company's Website and on the PSE Edge.	
		Company o Website and on the Fee Eage.	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	
		available tillough the following.	
		http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-	
		content/uploads/2024/05/Liberty-Flour-	
		Mills-IncDefinitive-Information-	
		Statement-May82024.pdf	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscVi	
		ewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b	
		2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
		https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
		r.do?edge_no=b299b3ca9b5ad2725d542	
		-	
		<u>af6f1e997b9</u>	
Optional: Recommendation 13.2			
Company provides rationale for the agenda	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Information Statements	
	COMPLIANT		
items for the annual stockholders meeting		filed with the Commission; and made	
		available and disclosed though the	1
		Company's Website and on the PSE Edge.	
		The Definitive Information Statement is	
		available through the following:	

		T	
		http://libertyflourmills.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LFM-Sec-Form-20-IS-Definitive-2022.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=358c4b7d1a2131b2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
Recommendation 13.3			
Board encourages active shareholder participation by making the result of the votes taken during the most recent Annual or Special Shareholders' Meeting publicly available the next working day.	COMPLIANT	The results of the Annual and Special Shareholder's meeting are duly disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge immediately after the meeting. Results of the 2023 Annual Stockholders' Meeting available at: Results of Annual or Special Stockholders' Meeting (pse.com.ph)	
2. Minutes of the Annual and Special Shareholders' Meetings were available on the company website within five business days from the end of the meeting. Output Description:	COMPLIANT	The minutes of the meeting of the Company are made available at the company office. They are also made available through the company website at: http://www.libertygroup.com.ph/meetings.html	
Supplement to Recommendation 13.3			

Board ensures the attendance of the external auditor and other relevant individuals to answer shareholders questions during the ASM and SSM.		The external auditor and officers are made to be present at the meetings to answer queries from the Shareholders.	
Recommendation 13.4			
Board makes available, at the option of a shareholder, an alternative dispute mechanism to resolve intra-corporate disputes in an amicable and effective ma	COMPLIANT	The Corporation does not have an alternate dispute mechanism administered by the Corporation to resolve intra-corporate matters.	The Company has not established a formal internal mechanism or dedicated body for dispute resolution. This decision is based on the recognition that the facilitation and adjudication of formal disputes require
The alternative dispute mechanism is included in the company's Manual on Corporate Governance.	NON- COMPLIANT		specialized knowledge, authority, and legal expertise—functions that are more appropriately carried out by duly authorized and qualified institutions under applicable laws and regulations.
			Nevertheless, the Company remains committed to fostering a harmonious and collaborative working environment. In the absence of a formal dispute resolution body, the Company endeavors to act as a mediator when conflicts arise, encouraging amicable settlement and open dialogue among concerned parties. This approach not only promotes internal cohesion but also helps reduce the burden on judicial and quasi-judicial bodies of the government.
			The Company views this practice as a reflection of its values of fairness, mutual respect, and responsible corporate citizenship.

Recommendation 13.5			
Board establishes an Investor Relations Office	NON-	The Company makes the Chairman and	The Company has not established a
(IRO) to ensure constant engagement with its shareholders.	COMPLIANT	President available to the public for any questions, comments, or suggestions, further displaying the direct line which he can be contacted at. JOHN CARLOS UY (632) 8925011	dedicated Investor Relations Office. This decision is based on the assessment that
2. IRO is present at every shareholder's meeting.	COMPLIANT	As mentioned above, the Company does not have an IRO, rather it adopts an open door policy.	In alignment with the company's Open Door Policy and its commitment to transparency and accountability, stockholders are afforded meaningful opportunities to engage directly with the Chairman, the President, and other key corporate officers. These engagements are facilitated during the Annual Stockholders' Meeting as well as

Supplemental Recommendations to Principle 13			other duly convened stockholder assemblies. This practice reinforces the company's dedication to fostering inclusive dialogue, ensuring that stockholders' concerns, insights, and feedback are heard and considered at the highest levels of corporate leadership. It also exemplifies the company's adherence to good governance principles by promoting active stakeholder participation and reinforcing trust in the stewardship of the Board and Management.
1. Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group Supplied to Principle 13 1. Board avoids anti-takeover measures or similar devices that may entrench ineffective management or the existing controlling shareholder group	NON-COMPLIANT	There is no specific policy against such however, in practice, shareholders are given the opportunity to recommend to the Corporation persons who they wish to be nominees to the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors, in turn, is the entity that appoints senior management.	The Company does not currently adopt or implement any anti-takeover mechanisms. This position is consistent with its status as a publicly listed entity, wherein the free transferability of shares is a fundamental principle. As such, any party may acquire shares through open market transactions in accordance with applicable laws and regulations. Moreover, the Company relies on the robust regulatory framework established under the Securities Regulation Code (SRC), which provides adequate safeguards in the event of a potential corporate takeover. These include, but are not limited to, the mandatory tender offer rule, which ensures that all shareholders are treated equitably and are afforded the opportunity to exit under fair and transparent terms.

			By refraining from instituting anti-takeover provisions, the Company upholds market efficiency and shareholder autonomy, while maintaining full compliance with statutory requirements designed to protect investor interests and promote good governance.
2. Company has at least thirty percent (30%) public float to increase liquidity in the market.	COMPLIANT	Please see the relevant Public Ownership Report disclosures on the PSE Edge which show that the public float is at least 40%. The latest Public Ownership Report for the 2024 Compliance Period may be found through the following link:	
		1st Quarter: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=bd17490bab2e05f8abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
		2 nd Quarter: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=dc18254268496f4eabca0f a0c5b4e4d0	
		3 rd Quarter: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=309658ed6eb19d2cabca0f a0c5b4e4d0	
		4 th Quarter: https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe r.do?edge_no=b5205ce0d44b62feec6e16 01ccee8f59	

Optional: Principle 13			
Company has policies and practices to encourage shareholders to engage with the company beyond the Annual Stockholders' Meeting	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 36-38 of the RCG. Furthermore, the Company always makes at least one (1) director available in addition to its officers to communicate and respond to any query that any shareholder may have.	
Company practices secure electronic voting in absentia at the Annual Shareholders' Meeting.	COMPLIANT	Currently, the Company has not adopted any electronic voting mechanism. Votes are either cast in person or by proxy.	
	D	uties to Stakeholders	
Principle 14: The rights of stakeholders established	by law, by contra	ctual relations and through voluntary commit	ments must be respected. Where
stakeholders' rights and/or interests are at stake, st	akeholders should	d have the opportunity to obtain prompt effec	tive redress for the violation of their rights.
Recommendation 14.1			
Board identifies the company's various stakeholders and promotes cooperation between them and the company in creating wealth, growth and sustainability.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 38-41 of the attached RCG.	
Recommendation 14.2			
Board establishes clear policies and programs to provide a mechanism on the fair treatment and protection of stakeholders.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 38-41 of the attached RCG.	
Recommendation 14.3			
Board adopts a transparent framework and process that allow stakeholders to communicate with the company and to obtain redress for the violation of their rights.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 38-41 of the attached RCG.	
Supplement to Recommendation 14.3			
Company establishes an alternative dispute resolution system so that conflicts and	NON- COMPLIANT	The Corporation does not have an alternate dispute mechanism	The Corporation acknowledges that it does not currently possess the requisite

differences with key stakeholders is settled in		administered by the Corporation to	institutional expertise or specialized
a fair and expeditious manner.		resolve differences with key stakeholders.	resources to independently facilitate or
			administer formal dispute resolution
		However, the Corporation, as a rule, will	mechanisms. In recognition of the technical
		always resort to Alternative Dispute	and legal complexities inherent in such
		Resolution.	processes, the Corporation defers to duly
			authorized and competent bodies—such as
			those established under applicable laws and
			regulations—for the conduct of formal
			adjudication or arbitration proceedings.
			Nevertheless, in the absence of a dedicated
			internal dispute resolution body, the
			Corporation remains committed to fostering
			a harmonious and collaborative working
			environment. To this end, it proactively
			endeavors to mediate internal concerns and
			disputes through informal, amicable means.
			This approach not only promotes internal
			cohesion and mutual respect among
			stakeholders, but also serves to reduce the
			burden on judicial and quasi-judicial
			institutions. The Corporation views this as a
			responsible and pragmatic governance
			practice that aligns with its values of
			fairness, dialogue, and operational
			efficiency.
Additional Recommendations to Principle 14			
1. Company does not seek any exemption from	COMPLIANT	The Company has not sought exemption	
the application of a law, rule or regulation		and remains compliant with the relevant	
especially when it refers to a corporate		laws, rules, and regulations.	
governance issue. If an exemption was			
sought, the company discloses the reason for			
such action, as well as presents the specific			

	steps being taken to finally comply with the applicable law, rule or regulation.			
2.	Company respects intellectual property rights.	COMPLIANT	The Company ensures that it, always, remains mindful of ensuring compliance with intellectual property rights of third parties.	
Op	otional: Principle 14			
1.	Company discloses its policies and practices that address customers' welfare	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 38-39 of the RCG.	
2.	Company discloses its policies and practices that address supplier/contractor selection procedures	COMPLIANT	Please see pages 39 of the RCG.	
	nciple 15: A mechanism for employee participat	ion should be dev	eloped to create a symbiotic environment, rea	alize the company's goals and participate in
	corporate governance processes.			
	commendation 15.1			
1.	Board establishes policies, programs and procedures that encourage employees to actively participate in the realization of the company's goals and in its governance.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 40-41 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	
Su	pplement to Recommendation 15.1			
1.	Company has a reward/compensation policy that accounts for the performance of the company beyond short-term financial measures.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 40-41 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	
2.	Company has policies and practices on health, safety and welfare of its employees.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 40-41 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	

Company has policies and practices on training and development of its employees.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to pages 40-41 of the attached Code of Corporate Governance.	
Recommendation 15.2 1. Board sets the tone and makes a stand against corrupt practices by adopting an anticorruption policy and program in its Code of Conduct.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 31 of the RCG where LFM adopts a zero-tolerance policy for acts of bribery and corruption	
Board disseminates the policy and program to employees across the organization through trainings to embed them in the company's culture.	COMPLIANT	Generally, the means of dissemination of company policies and programs is through the release official internal memos to different departments of the Company. However, if a more in-depth discussion is needed, the relevant Directors and officers meet with the concerned departments.	
Supplement to Recommendation 15.2			
Company has clear and stringent policies and procedures on curbing and penalizing employee involvement in offering, paying and receiving bribes.	COMPLIANT	Please refer to the Anti-Corruption Policy, found in page 32 of the RCG, which states: "Violations of this Policy shall be penalized with a one (1) year suspension without pay or outright termination and dismissal from LFM, without prejudice to the filing of the relevant criminal and/or administrative charges."	
Recommendation 15.3			
Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to freely communicate their concerns about	COMPLIANT	Please refer to page 33 of the RCG which provides the <i>Whistleblowing Policy</i> or the Corporation.	

 illegal or unethical practices, without fear of retaliation 2. Board establishes a suitable framework for whistleblowing that allows employees to have direct access to an independent member of the Board or a unit created to handle whistleblowing concerns. 3. Board supervises and ensures the enforcement of the whistleblowing 	COMPLIANT	In sum this policy any whistleblower may submit a written report to the Compliance Officer or the Lead Independent Director of any alleged grievance. The whistleblower may also request for a faceto-face meeting with the Compliance Officer, Lead Independent Director, Audit Committee or Head Internal Auditor, at the		
framework.		whistleblower's comfort and preference. Every report shall be acted promptly and expediently and in no case, unless the circumstances justify, shall any report be immediately discarded without the conduct of an investigation leading to a satisfactory conclusion that the acts being alleged did not take place. Furthermore, all reports made, and face-to-face meetings conducted shall be treated with the strictest confidence, and no disclosure shall be made except when deemed necessary by the Lead Independent Director.		
Principle 16: The company should be socially responsible in all its dealings with the communities where it operates. It should ensure that its interactions serve its environment and stakeholders in a positive and progressive manner that is fully supportive of its comprehensive and balanced development. Recommendation 16.1				
Company recognizes and places importance on the interdependence between business and society and promotes a mutually beneficial relationship that allows the company to grow its business, while	COMPLIANT	Please see the Annual Report submitted to the Commission; and disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge and company website.		

	contributing to the advancement of the society where it operates.			
0	ptional: Principle 16			
1.	Company ensures that its value chain is environmentally friendly or is consistent with promoting sustainable development	COMPLIANT	Please see the Annual Report submitted to the Commission; and disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge and company website. The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-	
			PAGE-F.pdf https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewer.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa0c5b4e4d0	
2.	Company exerts effort to interact positively with the communities in which it operates	COMPLIANT	Please see the Annual Report submitted to the Commission; and disclosed and made available through the PSE Edge and company website. The Annual Report is available through the following: http://libertygroup.com.ph/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/12023-LFM_SEC-17A-ANNUAL-REPORT_MAIN-PAGE-F.pdf	

	https://edge.pse.com.ph/openDiscViewe	
	r.do?edge_no=dc9efa70a008f3a2abca0fa	
	<u>0c5b4e4d0</u>	

JOHN CARLOS UY Chairman & President

JOSE A. FERIA, JR.
Independent Director

WILLIAM L. ANG Corporate Secretary

PHILIP S. HUANG Independent Director

MARIA ELISA G. LEDESMA Compliance Officer

THIS DOCUMENT was personally subscribed and sworn to by the affiant before me this 28th day of May 2025 in Makati City. Affiant, who are personally known to me, avowed under penalty of law to the whole truth of the contents of the foregoing document and exhibited the following evidence of identity:

NAME	IDENTIFICATION DOCUMENT PRESENTED
JOHN CARLOS UY	TIN 123-204-149
WILLIAM L. ANG	TIN 123-205-116
MARIA ELISA G. LEDESMA	TIN 134-319-308
JOSE A. FERIA, JR.	TIN 107-793-449
PHILIP S. HUANG	Driver's License No. N09-76-014340
	valid until 06-13-2023

Doc No. 327; Page No. 67;

Book No. IV

Series of 2025.



NOTARY PUBLIC

MICHAEL JOSEA. FANTOCO JR. Notary Public for Makati City Appointment No. M-159 Until December 21, 2020

Until Ded orbs 11 2025 Roll Max do 1750 1BP No 494176 Lot 125 1924

PTR No. 10467015 1.32 7925 - Makari MCL's Compliance No. VII-0023071-7.19.2022

2322 Chino Roces Avenue, Makati City





presents this

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

to

William L. Ang

for having completed the webinar on

2019 REVISED CORPORATION CODE OF THE PHILIPPINES

held at 1:30 in the afternoon

on Friday, October 4, 2024 via ZOOM

(for a total of 3.5 training hours)

Henry Belleza Aquende, MBM, Hon. DPA

Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices









presents this

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION

to

Lourdes Elisa J. Chan

for having completed the webinar on

ROLES, RESPONSIBILITIES & LIABILITIES OF BOARD DIRECTORS

held at 2:00 in the afternoon

on Friday, November 8, 2024 via ZOOM

Henry Belleza Aquende, MBM, Hon. DPA

Founder & President Center for Global Best Practices







Certificate of Participation

to

Philip S. Huang

Unno Commercial Enterprises, Inc.

for having completed the

Corporate Governance Orientation Program

held on June 4, 2024 | 8:00 AM - 12:00 PM June 5, 2024 | 8:00 AM - 12:00 PM through Zoom Meetings

> Valentin A. Reyes Executive Director


